[Report of the Medical Officer of Health for Greenwich Borough].

Contributors

Greenwich (London, England). Metropolitan Borough.

Publication/Creation
[1949]

Persistent URL
https://wellcomecollection.org/works/fadd5qsh

License and attribution

You have permission to make copies of this work under a Creative Commons,
Attribution, Non-commercial license.

Non-commercial use includes private study, academic research, teaching,
and other activities that are not primarily intended for, or directed towards,
commercial advantage or private monetary compensation. See the Legal
Code for further information.

Image source should be attributed as specified in the full catalogue record. If
no source is given the image should be attributed to Wellcome Collection.

Wellcome Collection

183 Euston Road

London NW1 2BE UK

T +44 (0)20 7611 8722

E library@wellcomecollection.org
https://wellcomecollection.org



http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/4.0/
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/4.0/
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/4.0/legalcode
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/4.0/legalcode




E}.{R.{LT.{:L

Last para, 1st line:
for 'Notification and Death'
read 'Notifications and Deathaf.

3rd para. 9rd line:
for 'bacteria! read 'bacterium',

Sample T,175. 3rd col. 1lat line:
should read 'Deficient in edlble
vegetable!,

for 'Polio-Myelitis =« page 64!
read 'Polio-llyclitis - page 66°'




DHetropolitan
Borough of Greenwich

REPORT

of the

MEDICAL OFFICER OF HEALTH

FOR THE YEAR

1948












3

PUBLIC HEALTH COMMITTEE
as at 31/12/48.

The Mayor :
Councillor Mrs. J. GorLroeLy, J.P., L.C.C.
and 13 Members.

Alderman Mrs. F. CaArTER (Chairman)
Councillor Mrs. L. HivLorita (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors :
Mrs. P. M. BeacHAM Mrs. I. JAGGERS
Mrs. M. L. BENNETT Mrs. A. D. A. KENNEDY
T. L. Dawgs W. O. LrrTLER
H. W. GormaN A. D. ParTonN
Mrs. M. M. E. HAYTER Dr. W. SmiTH

W. H. STEVENSON

Powers and Duties of the Public Health Committee :

1.—There shall be referred to the Committee the powers of the
Council under Acts of Parliament relating to the Public
Health and sanitary condition of the Borough, the sale of
food and drugs, the repair, closure and demolition of in-
dividual insanitary houses (Section 9 and 12 of the Housing
Act, 1936), and the By-laws, orders and regulations made,
or to be made hereafter, under the provisions of such Acts,
which are not within the reference to any other Committee.

2.—All plans for drainage and redrainage of premises shall be laid
before the Committee for consideration.

3.—All works of drainage of houses and premises shall be carricd
out under the direction of this Committee.

4.—The Committee shall have the control of Mortuaries, Disinfecting
and Cleansing Stations erected or maintained by the Council,
as the Sanitary Authority, and shall have control of the
staff, apparatus and plant.

5.—The construction, maintenance and control of public sanitary
conveniences, and conveniences maintained by the Council,
shall be referred to this Committee.



4

STAFF.
as at 31/12/48.

Medical Officer of Health :
F. R. WaLpron, M.D., D.P.H.

(Part-time as from 12th April, 1948)

Public Analyst :

H. A. WiLLiams, Ph.D., AC.G.F.C, F.R.I1.C.

(Part-time)
Bacteriologist :
G. L. Rosinson, M.D.

(Part-time)

District Sanitary Inspectors :

ac W. H. CoLrixs (Senior)

abec 8. A. RADFORD.,

ab G. W. Hearn.

abd J. ASHMORE.

ab J. E. MiLLWAY.

a Miss E. ARNOLD.

a J.G. Lyoxns.

ab A. V. GRIFFITH.

Food Inspectors :
ab H. L. BExNETT. (Senior)
ab J. COLLIER.
Scabies Clinic Nurse :
Mrs. C. CuLLEN, S.R.N.

CLERICAL STAFF.

L. A. WestacorT (Chief Clerk) Mrs. V. 1. STARR.
A. H. WiLcox. Mrs. H. J. ReEapDy.
C. W. SpPore. A. H. Hammoxp (Temporary)
J. F. VICKERS. E. P. Tipmax (Temporary)
F. B. OsBORN. W. A. Pearce (Conveniences
DISINFECTING STAFF.
G. Hook (Foreman) T. MOORE.
T. SmrTH. W. CLEMENTS.
A. NasH. T. Packuam (Motor Driver).

MORTUARY KEEPER.
W.J. LawLEY.

Superintendent)

a Certificated Sanitary Inspacto

b . Meat and Other Foods, ete.
¢ 9 Smoke Inspector.

d o Housing Oiticer



b

PusrLic HEALTH DEPARTMENT,
Towx Harr, S.E.10
May, 1949

To The Mayor, Aldermen and Councillors,
Metropolitan 'Barwgk of Greenwich.

I have the honour to submit the report on the health of the
Borough for the year 1948. It follows the same general lines as
preceding years, but owing to transfer of functions, some figures
relate to the first and second quarters of the year only.

The mid-year population is estimated to be 84,410, an increase
of 2,180 on the previous year.

The general death rate of 10.21 is less than that returned for
1947 or the recorded County or National figures.

It is pleasing again to return an Infantile Mortality rate of 26.
This equals the rate for 1947, itself an all time record for the Borough.
The comparable figure for 1901 was 130, and the average for the
five years 1917-1921 was 93,

It can thus be seen that the efforts of this Council through the
years in the field of Child Welfare have been well repaid. The
results achieved reflect great credit on the pioneers who laid the
foundations, and on those who built and extended the services
between the two World Wars. A

The Section dealing with Infectious Disease shows that the
total of notifications received greatly outnumbered the return for
1947, though it was slightly less than 1946. The main factors
causing the increase were epidemics of Measles and Whooping
Cough in the second and third quarters,

Notification and death attributed to Tuberculosis were fewer
in the year under review and indicate an unexpectedly favourable
trend. It must be emphasized, however, that, while difficult
housing circumstances exist and delay in arranging institutional
isolation and treatment continues, the danger to the community
remains grave.



]

The Rodent Control Scheme was operated successfully through-
out the year, and Anti-Fly measures were again instituted in the
summer months. Both schemes have proved an integral part of
environmental hygiene and the Public Health Committee have had
under consideration the question of systematising these aspects
of the department’s activities.

Great difficulties still exist in the figld of sanitary surveillance
as constructive results can only follow from house-to-house
inspection of districts and the full operation of housing legislation.
Continued effort has produced improvement and, compared with
the pattern achieved in 1946 and 1947, the problem appears to be
decreasing. Nevertheless overcrowding and the continued occupa-
tion of sub-standard dwellings are factors dangerous to health
economy which cannot be over-emphasized.

The section dealing with food inspection records in detail the

attention paid by your officers to supervision of the storage, distribu-
tion and sale of foodstuffs in the Borough.

The operation of the National Health Service Act, 1946,
entailed a good deal of preparatory work and reorganisation within
the department. Special tribute is due to those who ensured that
the transfer of functions took place without dislocation of services.

In conclusion, after more than twelve years’ privileged
association with colleagues in the Public Health Department it
gives me pleasure to place on record my respect for their ungrudging
loyalty and friendship. The friendly co-operation of the Town
Clerk, other Chief Officers and all grades of staff, is also gratefully
acknowledged, and this opportunity is taken of thanking sincerely
the Chairmen of Committees and individual members of the Couneil
for the courtesy and consideration shown to me at all times during
my period of office. :

I have the honour to be,
Your obedient Servant,

F. R. WALDRON,
Medical Officer of Health






8

PUBLIC OPEN SPACES.
BorovaeH CouncrL—

Charlton House and Gardens ... e 9.25 acres
R.N. College Cemetery ... pie s B
St. Alfege Recreation and Church Grounds .. - . R
St. Nicholas Recreation Grounds .. e O R
Hughes Fields Reereation Grounds v T
Batley Park G .
Bellot Memorial Gardens ... -
Other Open Spaces ... vy

Approximately 26.00 acres

H.M.OrrFicE oFr WoORKS—

Greenwich Park ... ... 185 acres
L.C.C.—

Blackheath (part of) ... 13  acres

Maryon Park we 4870

Charlton Park v - SBAE o

Charlton Lido s - H

Sayes Court Recreation Grounds ... we 148
MILEAGE OF STREETS ... Approximately 88

SOCIAL CONDITIONS.

The Metropolitan Borough of Greenwich comprises three
districts, viz., Greenwich, Charlton and Kidbrooke, and St. Nicholas,
Deptford, all of which are now united into one civil Parish.

The sub-soil of the greater portion of the Borough consists of
gravel and sand, the exception being in the Kidbrooke area which 1=
mostly clay.

The altitude varies from a few feet below high-water mark on
the marshes, up to 249 feet above sea-level on the Shooter’s Hill
Road by the Borough boundary.

The Borough is well catered for in the way of parks and open
spaces, the largest being the famous Greenwich Park, with its
historical surroundings, covering an area of 185 acres. Blackheath
forms a Southern boundary, 73 acres of which are within the
Borough.

There are also the excellent Recreation Grounds serving the
Charlton Area, viz., Maryon Park and Charlton Park. More recently
has been added the L.C.C. Play Centre and Lido with its well-

equipped swimming bath.



9

The part situated near the River Thames is, generally
speaking, an industrial area and is more densely populated than the
upper parts of the Borough.

L.C.C. Housing Estates in the Borough, comprising the Brook
and Evelyn Estates, are now largely completed and occupied,
whilst work on the Council’s Cherry Orchard Estate has continued
at a rapid rate.

The majority of the industries and sources of employment in
the Borough are to be found in close proximity to the River Thames
which forms the Borough boundary on the north side. Chief -
among these are large Cable and Engineering Works, Ship Repairing
Works, Gasworks, Soap and Candle Works, L.T.E. Generating
Station and Tramway Car Repair Depot, The British Electricity
Authority’s Works, Glass Bottle Works, Rope Works, Ship Propell-
ing Works, Merryweather's Works (Fire Engines), Cement and Stone
Works, Asbestos Works, Cold Meat Storage, Pressed Tool Works,
Constructional Engineering Works, Galvanising and Sheet Metal
Works, Brewery, Flour Mills, Aero Parts, Wireless and Vehicle
Parts and Tin Box Manufacturing Works.

The numbers employed at 11 of the larger factories range
between 500 and 5,000 each, whilst 17 smaller works each employ
between 100 and 400,

PoruraTion.—The Registrar-General has estimated the civilian
population for Greenwich at mid-year 1948 as 84,410, and it is
upon these figures the statistics in this report have been based.

This shows that the population has increased by 2,180 since
last year, and by no less than 20,610 since 1945.

* EXTRACTS FROM VITAL STATISTICS OF THE YEAR.
Total M, Y,
Live Births { Legitimate ... 1,586 826 760

Ilegitimate... 79 32 47 Birth Rate 19.79

1,665 858 807

Still Births | Legitimate ... 36 25 11, Rate per 1,000
{ Illegitimate... 1 1 —) total Births 21.7
Deaths ... 859 473 386 Death Rate
(Crude) 10.21









12

BIRTHS

The total number of births registered in the Borough during
the year was 1,752, of which 1,028 occured in St. Alfege’s Hospital,
125 in various Nursing Homes, and 599 in private dwellings.

In 810 cases the parents resided in areas outside the Borough
and the births were consequently transferred to the appropriate
Seven hundred and twenty-three births belonging to the Borough
took place in Institutions outside the Borough area, thus the actual
figure for Greenwich becomes 1,665, a decrease of 270 from the pre-

vious year. Eight hundred and fifty-eight were males and 807
females.

This is equivalent to a Birth Rate of 19.79 per thousand of the
population and although this rate is 3.82 lower than that for 1947,
it is still 1.52 higher than the average for the previous 10 years, viz.,
18.27. '

The Rates for the County of London and for England and Wales
were 20.1 and 17.9 per thousand.

Illegitimate Births numbered 79, representing 4.7 per cent of
the total live births.

The number of Still Births registered was 37, which is equivalent
to arate of 21.7 per 1,000 total births.

DEATHS

The net number of deaths registered during 1948 was 859, of
which 473 were males and 386 females, as compared with 952 for
last year.

This gives a crude death rate for the Borough of 10.21 per
thousand of the population. This rate is a decrease of 1.40 compared
with the previous year and is 3.19 less than the average for the last
10 years.

The Death Rates for the County of London and for England
and Wales are 11.6 and 10.8 respectively.

The inset table showing causes of deaths at all ages has been
supplied by the Registrar-General and is included in accordance
with requests contained in the Ministry of Health Circular No. 1728.









13

DEATHS IN INSTITUTIONS.

The following table shows the number of deaths of Greenwich
residents in Public Institutions during the last six years :—

Total Deaths Total Deaths of
Year of Greenwich Greenwich Residents in
Residents Publie Institutions.
1943 b 888 i 609
1944 e 978 A 616
1945 813 e 521
1946 e 874 % 585
1947 5 952 S 561
1948 ik 862 e 441
Average ... 804 556

AGE MORTALITY.

The age mortality and the distribution of the deaths between
the different quarters of the year is shown by the following table :—

Deaths 1st 2nd drd 4th Total
Quarter | Quarter | Quarter | Quarter

Under 1 year of age 9 13 5 1T 44
Between 1 and 2 years ... + — 1 1 6
Between 2 and 5 years ... 1 — — 1 2
Between 5 and 15 years ... 2 2 b 2 11
Between 15 and 25 years ... 4 3 1 6 14
Between 25 and 45 years ... 29 2] ] 13 72
Between 45 and 65 years ... 57 47 53 55 212
65 years and upwards ... | 138 117 a4 152 501

Totals ... e | 244 203 168 247 H 862

INFANTILE MORTALITY.

The Infantile Mortality Rate, measured by the deaths of children
under 1 year of age to the number of live births registered, was
26 per thousand live births, a similar figure being returned for the
previous year. For the County of London the Rate was 31 and for
England and Wales 34.

This Infantile Mortality Rate, identical with that for 1947,
is the lowest ever recorded in the Borough.

The total number of deaths during the year was 44 as compared
with 51 for the previous year.



A further reference to the Infantile Mor
found in the section devoted to Maternit
whilst a table showing the causes of death
the Appendix of the Report.

The following Table shows the
Rates for the quinquennial period
Rate for the years 1946, 1947 and 1948,

14

8 since

tality Rate will be
y and Child Welfare,
and ages is included in

comparative Infantile Mortality
1931, together with the

R —
[
Average | Average Average
for for for Year | Year | Year
Districr | five years | five years | five years | 1946 | 1947 | 1948
1931-1935 | 1936-1940 | 1941-1945
Greenwich 75 50 40 34 26 26
London 63 56 G0 41 37 31
England & Wales 62 55 50 43 | 41 34

REMARKS ON VARIOUS DEATH CAUSES.

CLASSIFIOATION OF DEATHS.—It should be borne in mind
that the statistical data compiled locally relating to cause of death
may not agree entirely with the figures furnished to Local Authori-
ties. Classification of the cause of death is taken from one or more
causes as stated on the medical certificate in accordance with the
Rules generally adopted throughout England and Wales.

- The Registrar-General is able in cases where it is deemed
desirable, to obtain fuller information from the certifying Practi-
tioner. This enables his Department to modify the original classi-
fication—hence the possiblities of discrepancies in some cases

between the figures prepared locally and those referred by the
Registrar-General,

CommoN INFECTIOUS DIsgases.—The class known as Common
Infectious Diseases, comprising Measles, Scarlet Fever, Diphtheria,
Whooping Cough and Diarrhoea is credited with causing the total
of 4 deaths, equalling a Death Rate of .04 per thousand.

SMALL Pox.—There were no deaths from Small Pox, this
being the 46th year since a death occurred from this cause.

MEeasLEs.—There were no deaths arising from this cause during
the year as compared with one for the previous year. No deaths
were recorded for the years 1943, 1944 and 1945, but one was
registered for the year 1946,



15

ScARLET FEVER.—There were no deaths arising from this
cause, the position being similar to that of 1947. None occurred in
1942 and 1943, one death in 1944, none in 1945, and one in 1946,

Wnoorine Coven.—This disease was given as the cause of
one death, with a Death Rate of 0.01 per thousand.

There was one each for the years 1943 and 1944, none in 1945,
two in 1946 and one in 1947.

DipaTHERIA.—No0 deaths occurred during the year.

Three were recorded for 1942, three in 1943, seven in 1944, one
each in 1945 and 1946 and none in 1947.

ExTERIC FEVER.—No0 deaths have been recorded from this
disease since 1941,

DiarraoEA AND Zymoric ENTERITIS.—Three deaths were
stated to be due to this cause, equalling a Death Rate of 0.03 per
thousand. Last year there were 4 deaths, 4 occurred in 1946, 13
in 1945, 9 in 1944, 7 in 1943 and none in 1942,

TuBErCULOSIS.—This class included 62 deaths giving a rate of
0.73.

These figures compare with 64, 60, 50, 53, 75 and 69, the totals
for the years 1942, 1943, 1944, 1945, 1946 and 1947 respectively,
and the respective Rates of 1.05, 0.94, 0.81, 0.82, 0.97 and 0.82.

Tuberculosis of the Respiratory System is, as usual, credited
with the major portion of these deaths. There being 57 attributed

to the cause, or a Rate of 0.67 per thousand as compared with 0.76
for the previous year.

The deaths were allocated to: 21 in East Greenwich, 13 in
West Greenwich, 2 in St. Nicholas, Deptford, and 21 in Charlton
and Kidbrooke.

The remaining forms of Tuberculosis were responsible for 5
deaths.

CanoERr.—This disease was responsible for a total of 152 deaths
with a Death Rate of 1.80 per thousand. The number of deaths for
the previous 5 years were 127, 130, 127, 137 and 142.

The distribution of the deaths was as follows: 64 in East
Greenwich, 25 in West Greenwich, 6 in St. Nicholas, Deptford, and
57 in Charlton and Kidbrooke.



16

The sites of the affected parts were :—
Cancer of Buccal cavity and oesophagus (males

only) ... 3
Cancer of Uterus 6
Cancer of Stomach and Duodenum ... 19
Cancer of Breast ... 12
Cancer of all other sites O § |

152

INTRA-CrRANTAL LESIoNs oF Vascunar OriciN.—This class
which includes deaths arising from Cerebral Haemorrhage, Thrombo-
sis, Hemiplegia, etc., was responsible for a total of 80 deaths. Of
this number 19 died between the ages of 45-65 years and 60 from
65 years and upwards.

Diseases oF THE CIRCULATORY SYSTEM.—HEART DISEASE. —
As usual the deaths from this cause occupied the principal place in
the classification of diseases.

There were 223 deaths under this class as compared with 283
for the previous year. Seventy-five were allocated to East
Greenwich, 44 to West Greenwich, 20 to St. Nicholas, Deptford,
and 84 to Charlton and Kidbrooke.

DiseasEs oF THE RESPIRATORY SysTEM.—There were altogether
113 deaths from these causes. Bronchitis was responsible for 56,
and Pneumonia (all forms) 44. Of the total deaths 74 were of
persons aged 65 and over. The distribution of the deaths were,
56 in East Greenwich, 18 in West Greenwich, 3 in St. Nicholas,
Deptford, and 36 Charlton and Kidbrooke.

Deares From VioLENCE.—These numbered 45, including 5
from Suicide and 8 due to Road Traffic Accidents.



15

SECTION B

General Provision of Health Services for the Area.

Pusric HeaLTH STAFF.—The staff of the department as at
December 31st is set out on pages

Following my appointment as Divisional Medical Officer in
April, I was seconded parts time to the London County Council
until July, after which and pending a permanent arrangement, I
continued as part time Medical Officer of Health for the Borough.

The resignation through ill health of Mr. H. Duck, Senior
Office Clerk, in November, was received with regret. His total
period of service with the Council amounted to 43 years of which
28 were spent in this department. His wide knowledge of Public
Health legislation and special ability in statistical methods made
him an invaluable colleague. :

The following changes occurred in July as a result of transfer
under the National Health Service Act.

(1) To the London County Council :

Maternity and Child (Senior) Dr.J. M. OvprieLp, M.R.C.S.,L.R.C.P.
Welfare Medical (Junior) One Vacancy.

Officers Sessional Four.
Administrative & FourLceEr, F. W. (Chief Administrative
Clerical Staff GagrratrT, R. G. Assistant)

WgrigHT, Mrs. L. E.
Brooker, Mrs. P. E.
Cuave-Jones, Miss M. (Care Committee
Secretary)
SELLENS, Mrs. E. R. (Foot Clinic Receptionist)
Six Clinic Clerks
Health Visitors Wavrron, Miss K. A.
Fruck, Miss N.A.
Hurse, Miss G. A.
Cog, Mrs. D. M.
Brypson, Miss J. M.
SuHEPHERD, Mrs. D. E.
Morris, Miss M. E.
Horrox, Miss F. M. E.
WiLkixs, Miss D. M. (Health Visitor—
Tuberculosis)
Forgrest, Miss H. M. (Health Visitor—
"Tuberculosis)
Rawmsay, Mrs. J. M. (Health Visitor—
Tuberculosis)



18

Chiropodists RosexsTEIN, H. (Senior)
PrATT, Miss A. F.
Six Part Time.

Milk Saleswoman SiBBORN, Miss G. L.

Light Therapy D’OyLy WATKINS, Miss L.

DeNNEY, Miss M.
Two Part Time Nurses

Day Nursery Corp, Mrs. A. (Matron)

GREEHIHG Mrs. E. E. A. {Deputy}
and a Staff of 15.

Home Helps Evaxs, Mrs. F. M. (Full-time)

and 31 Part-time Home & Domestic Helps.
Cleaners & 6 Caretakers and 6 Cleaners.
Caretakers

(2) To the South East Metropolitan Regional Hospital
Board of the Ministry of Health :

Deputy Medical
Officer of Health and
T'uberculosis Officer :  Dr. C. W. L. Jeaxes, M.R.C.S., LR.C.P.

(Temporary)

Tuberculosis Clerk : Miss L. M. MERRICKS
Dispensary

Caretaker : J. F. NasH.

The list includes members of staff with long service and special
reference is made to Mr. Foulger, Mrs. Wright and the Misses
Wilkins, Walton, Merricks and Sibborn, who have worked in this
department for periods varying from 16 to 32 years.

Control of the following functions and premises were transferred.

(1) To the London Oauntlﬂmmﬂ :

(a) 7 Welfare Centres
One Day Nursery
and the Tuberculosis Handicraft Hut.

(b) The following functions :
Health Visiting
Home Nursing
Domestic and Home Help
Dental Clinic
Foot Clinies
Artificial Sunlight Treatment
Vaccination and Immunisation
Tuberculosis After-Care




19

(2) To the South East Metropolitan Regional Hospital Board of the
Ministry of Health :
The Tuberculosis Dispensary, 41 Maze Hill, S.E.10.

BacrerioLogioar ExamiNnations.—During the year the under-
m :n$ioned specim=ns were submitted to the Devonport Laboratory
for bacteriological investigation, the results being: —

8 Positive Negative Total
Diphtheria ... 8 410 418
Tuberculosis - 70 172 242
Dysentery ... — 1 1
Whooping Cough ... 5 3 8
Miscellaneous 4 16 20

The figures in the following tables and records relate to the
period lst January to 4th July, 1948,

DiaBETES—INSULIN TREATMENT.—Twelve cases were provided
with Insulin under the special arrangement for assisting necessitous
patients suffering from Diabetes at a cost of £40 8s. 8d.

Foor Crinics.—Sessions were held regularly at the various
centres. An extra Clinic was established at Ridgebrook Road
Centre at the end of January and was functioning quite successfully
by the time the London County Council assumed control.

The staff consisted of two whole-time and five sessional Chiropo-
dists, and a Clerk-Receptionist was in attendance at each Clinic.

As in previous years, to avoid unnecessary waste of time, the
system of advance booking was continued and the usual charge of
1/- per treatment was maintained.

Whilst the number of treatments rose considerably compared
with the previous year, the waiting list grew correspondingly,
emphasising the increasing demand for the service.

i The following table gives the number of attendances at the
ntres :(—

Shooters Hill Road ... e S4B
Chevening Road e 3,066
Creek Road e 2003
Charlton Lane ... 539
Ridgebrook Road 178
Fairfield House EE

9,856

Arrangements were continued whereby the Senior Chiropodist
attended one session weekly at St. Alfege’s Hospital for the treatment
of Diabetic patients, the number so treated being 170.



20

ARTIFICIAL SUNLIGHT TREATMENT.—Ultra-violet ray treatment
was available at Chevening Road, Shooters Hill Road, Creek Road,

Charlton Lane and Fairfield House Centres,

Arrangements were again made for children attending Day
Nurseries to receive treatment upon recommendation.

patients treated at the
various Centres up to 4th July, 1948, are given m t.he following

Particulars relating to the number of

table :—
Daily Sessions,
Under 5| 6—15 |Over 15| Total

Number under treatment at end of ]

previous year 300 1 18 319
Number of New Patlenta 539 10 34 683
Dise 546 9 39 594
Number under treatment at 4- hJ u.ly, -

1045 : 205 2 12 s00
Number of traa.t.menta gwen 10,9581 191 667 ||11,720

The following table shows the type of abnormality among

children up to 5 years of age, and expectant and nursing mothers,
treated during the period under review. In the majority of cases

marked improvement was noted.

Conditions Treated

Referred from Infant Welfare Centres.

Rickets and prevention of Rickets ...

Bronchial Conditions ...

Underweight and Debility

Anaemia
Colds and Na.sa,l {'}atarrh

Skin Disorders (Eczema, etc.)

Sore Buttocks

Convalescence from Infectmuﬂ Diseaae

Overweight

Urticaria o

Septic cnndltmna
Ademtla
Defective circulation ...
Insomnia

Enlarged Tonsils

Other Conditions

Total

126
61
109
16
32
13
23
28
12

14
10

11

474



21

Referred from Ante-Natal and Post-Natal Centres.
Septic Conditions
Rheumatic Conditions
Breast Abscess
Debility...

Mastitis

Anaemia s
Other Condition

(- - R -

[ &=
e |

Total

MATERNITY & CHILD WELFARE.

As stated elsewhere in this Report, under the provisions of
Part III of the National Health Service Act, 1946, the control of
the services under the heading of Maternity and Child Welfare

to the London County Council on 5th July, 1948. Details
of the activities carried out between lst January and 4th July,
1948, are set out below.

InFanT WELFARE CENTRES.—The work at the Centres was
conducted on similar lines as in previous years. Although the
following figures refer to a six monthly period only, pro rata they
are slightly higher than those for 1947. It is interesting to note
that in 1938, when the estimated population was 95,770, the total
attendances of babies was 18,558, whilst in the first half of 1948 the
figure was 12,164 with a population of approximately 84,410.
This increase, partly due to the higher birth rate, serves to emphasize
the growing popularity and importance of the Welfare Centre in
the life of the present-day mother.

Particulars relating to the various Centres are given in the
following tables :—

Period 1st January, 1948 to 4th July, 1948,
{.a} Babies 0-1 vear,.

No. of Medical

Centre No. of Attend- New Consulta-
Clinics ances Cases tions
Chevening Road 104 3,289 206 1,232
Creek Road ... 49 1,381 100 236
Shooter's Hill Road ... 63 2,608 166 621
Bardsley Lane... 50 1,053 60 227
Fairfield House 50 1,860 06 643
Rochester Way 13 351 24 108
Charlton Lane ... 25 082 82 380
Ridgebrook Road 26 710 43 204
Totals ... 380 12,164 795 3,501




22

(b) Children 1-5 years.

No. of Medical

Centre No. of | Attend- New Consulta-
Clinics ances Cases tions
Chevening Road 104 1,803 126 778
Creek Road ... 49 779 70 184
Shooter's Hill Road 63 1,136 144 3568
Bardsley Lane... 50 474 38 93
Fairfield House 50 1,003 64 460
Rochester Way 13 212 19 68
Charlton Lane ... 25 534 54 239
Ridgebrook Rod 26 369 44 160
Totals 380 6,400 549 2,341

ANTE-NATAL AND Post-NaTAL Crinics.—The number of new
cases was 804 and attendances at the various centres were as follows :

Centre No. of New Total
Clinics Cases Attendances
Chevening Road ... 125 319 1,637
Shooter's Hill Road 51 140 632
Creek Road 52 156 669
Charlton Lane 25 102 443
Fairfield House ... 50 111 531
Ridgebreok Road 26 66 332
TEtnIH 329 *504 I 4,244

*Includes 181 Post-Natal n;aea

INFANTILE MoRrTALITY.—The total number of deaths under

1 year of

age was 44 as compared with 51 for the previous year.

This gives an Infantile Mortality Rate of 26 per 1,000 live births, a
figure considerably below those for England and Wales and the
County of London, viz.: 34 and 31 respectively.

The average rate for the previous ten years is 41.

The Infantile Mortality Rate of 26 returned is identical with
that for the previous year and therefore equals the lowest ever

recorded for the Borough.
The causes of the 44 deaths were :—

Prematurity

Pneumonia and Brt;l'{ﬂhitiﬂ' ¥
Congenital Malformation ...

Atelectasis

(Gastro-Enteritis

Violence
Other causes

#EE

12
10
10

e — Ll



23

Of the above numbers 29 were male and 15 female. Twenty-
four died in St. Alfege’s Hospital, 14 in other Hospitals and 6 at
home.

Infants dying before attaining the age of one month numbered
25, equivalent to 56.8 per cent. of the total Infantile deaths ; of
this number 19 died in the first week. As usual, the principal causes
were Prematurity and Congenital Malformation,

DeaTas oF CHILDREN BETWEEN 1 AND 5 YEARS OF AGE.—
The number of deaths of children between the age of 1 and 2 years
was 6 and between 2 and 5 years—2. The comparable figures for
the previous year were 6 and 7 respectively. Of the total deaths of
children between 1 and 5 years 4 were boys and 4 were girls and
they occurred as follows : 1 in St. Alfege’s Hospital, 2 in the Miller
General Hospital, 4 in other Hospitals outside the Borough and 1
at home.

MaTeERNAL MORTALITY.—The number of deaths from Puerperal
Sepsis and other Maternal causes was 2, which gives a Maternal
Death Rate of 1.17 per 1,000 total births. In the years 1947, 1946,
1945, 1944, 1943 and 1942, there was 4, 2, 2, 1, 0 and 1 deaths
respectively.

In accordance with the requirements of the Ministry of Health,
investigations were carried out with a view to the assessment of
preventable factors. It could not be said in any of the cases
recorded that neglect on the part of the patient, or lack of facilities
during confinement, were significant contributory factors.

DextaL CrLinic.—The Council’s Dentist, Mr. G. F. Ferris,
L.D.S., R.C.S. (Eng.), attended at the Dental Clinic, Shooters Hill
Road, twice weekly to deal with cases referred to him from the
Welfare Centres and Clinies.

The following return shows the work performed during the
six months period ended 4th July, 1948 :—

Number of Sessions 50
Number of New Patients e - 180
Number of Old Patients... o 040
Number received Treatment ... —
Number of Extractions ... voiin AR
Number of Extractions (Gas) ... .
Number of Dentures Supplied ... 28
Number of Fillings e 68

SvppLy oF MiLk To MorHErs AND CHILDREN.—The Council’s
scheme for the provision of dried milk to mothers and children
was continued, although since the introduction of the National
Scheme the distribution has been on a much smaller scale.



The following

24

table shows the amounts distributed at the
various Welfare Centres during the first half of the year :—

(@) Dried Milk, Virol, &c., Distributed Free

Malt |
Half-year ended Milk Virol | & Oil | Marmite | Approximate
pkts. 1bs. cartons | ecartons Cost
£ a8 d.
4th July, 1048 044 73 7 - 20 0 O

(b) Dried Milk, Virol, &c., Sold at Full or Reduced Prices

wid.
Half-year ! Malt Oat Total .
ended Milk | Virol | & Oil | Farex | Marmite| Food Amount
pkts. | lbs. |ecrtns.| pkts. | ecrtns. | pkts. Received
£ 8 d
4th July,
1948 11,011 {1,788 | 331 | 599 1,941 418 2,092 4 44

Through the courtesy of the local Food Executive Officer 1 am
also enabled to give particulars relating to milk distributed during
the year under the National Scheme.

Full Cream
Half Cream

L)

51,613% lbs.
1,903% lbs.

SUPPLY OF VITAMINS TO EXPECTANT MOTHERS AND CHILDREN.—
As in previous years, vitamin products are available at the Welfare
Centres. The following quantities were distributed under the
arrangements with the Ministry of Food.

Cod Liver Oil 24,340 bottles
Orange Juice 85,330 bottles
A. & D. Tablets 6,052 packets

InsTITUTIONAL PROVISION FOR MOTHERS AND CHILDREN.—
Cases requiring convalescent home treatment were considered by
the Maternity and Child Welfare Committee.

During the first six months of the year 16 children were sent
to Homes arranged through the 1.C.A A. for periods varying from
one to three months.

There was still a long waiting list of cases awaiting admission
to Convalescent Homes, but, as stated in recent Reports, until
more Homes are available long delays in fixing up the necessary
accommodation are unavoidable.

During the same 6 months period 3 mothers were provided
with Convalescent Home treatment.



25

Home Nursing.—Children attending the various Centres who
were found to be in such a condition as to require special nursing at
home were referred to the various Nursing Associations operating
in the Borough. The Council paid 1/- a visit to the Queen’s Nursing
Association, and 2/2d. per visit to the Ranyard Mission in regard to
such services.

The total number of cases referred from the Centres was 86 at
a cost to the Council of £44 17s. 2d.

Home HEerps Service.—This service now comprises the
original Home Helps Scheme for confinement cases and Domestic
Helps for providing assistance in cases of illness and the aged and
infirm

The Maternity and Child Welfare Clerk acted as Organiser and
was generally responsible for dealing with and interviewing
applicants, collectmg the fees, and arranging for the service of the
Home Helps

All cases desiring financial assistance were considered by a
Sub-Committee of the Maternity and Child Welfaer Committee and
assessed according to the sr:ale formulated by the Metropolitan
Boroughs’ Standing Joint Committee,

Altogether in the first 6 months of the year Home Helps were
provided in 204 cases, 111 of which were for illness or elderly and
infirm cases.

The duration of stay for confinement cases was two weeks
except in a few instances where this was extended on medical
grounds.

Arrangements continued for providing regular assistance to be
given to the larger of the several Almshouses in the district,

One Home Help was attached to each group, putting in three
or four hours two or three days a week as occasion demanded.
Only a nominal charge was made in these cases.

CaiLp Live ProrEcTiON.—The supervision of foster children
and the homes of foster mothers was carried out by the Health
Visitors who made 69 visits during the year.

The number of foster mothera on the register at the end of the
half year was 19 and the number of children 19.

Care oF ILLEGITIMATE CHILDREN.—The Council continued to
assist financially Moral Welfare Associations in connection with
their work for the care of illegitimate children. The Health Visitor
also co-operated with the Association when called upon.

Care oF PrEMATURE INFanTs.—In accordance with the
Ministry of Health Circular 20/44, doctors and nurses notifying
births of children were requested to inform the Medical Officer of
Health of birth weights.



26

Children designated as premature were the subject of special
visits by the Health Visitors who submitted reports in respect of
these infants to the Medical Officer of Health. Such reports
indicated the need for a Home Help or if other special arrangements
were considered necessary.

The following table gives particulars in respect of the 6 months
period ended 4th July, 1948 :—

Where Born Number Died during | Died during | SBurvived after
Born 1st 24 hrs. lst month 1st month
Hospital 65 5 156 45
Home ... *12 Nil 2 10
ToTAL A 5 17 55

*Nine of these children were nursed entirely at home.

The number of premature babies notified during the above
period whose mothers resided in the Borough was 27. Of these 7
died ; the remainder were reported upon as progressing satisfactorily.

Day NurseEry.—The Council’s Day Nursery at Conley Street,
East Greenwich, provided places for 42 children up to the age of 2
years and the available accommodation was fully utilised.

Primarily intended for babies of mothers who were engaged on
full time work of National importance, cases were accepted on
compassionate or hardship grounds from non-working mothers
provided vacancies existed.

Heavrn Visitrors.—The following tables show (A) the number
of visits made by the Health Visitors during the first half of the
year in connection with Births and cases if Infectious Diseases, and
(B) number of Infant Consultations and Ante-Natal Clinics attended
and miscellaneous visits :—

Health Visitors' Visits, &c., 1948,

Table A. | Visits | Re-visits | Total
Infants under 1 year 875 1,587 2,462
Children 1—5 years 61 2,691 2,752
Measles (under 5 years) . 273 49 322
s  (over 5 years) ... 283 24 307
Whooping Cough (under 5 yﬁam} 136 3 139
2 »» (over 5 years) 105 3 108
Pneumonia 1 - 1
Puerperal Pyrexm and Fever 6 2 8
Diarrhea ... " 9 | 3 12
Ophthalmia Neonatorum v — [
Inflammation of Eyes b | 1 fi
s Torar | 1,760 | 4,363 | 6,123




Table B. | Visits | Re-Visits | Totals
Milk Scheme ... [ 11 1 15
Dental Treatment... 34 1 35
Ante-Natal Cases ... 415 76 491
Children Act 653 16 69
Miscellaneous 513 105 618
Infant Consultations 386 - 386
Ante-Natal Clinies 310 — 310
Dental Clinie 50 — 50

In addition to the above 187 persons were seen by the Health
Visitors at the office, chiefly in connection with milk applications.

NotrFicaTioN ofF BirtHs.—The following Table gives the
number and types of notifications received respecting births in the

Borough up to 4th July, 1948 :—

Midwives Doctors
Where
Confined Other Other
Greenwich | Boroughs’ | Greenwich | Boroughs'
Births Births Births Births
St. Alfege’s Hospital 192 a7l e T
Nursing Homes . — - 4] 59
Other Residences — - i =i
At home 329 3 —- -—
521 374 o 59
Other Boroughs
(Transfers Inwards) 3562 — — -
ToraL 873 374 5 59

From a perusal of the above Table it will be seen that 959
births actually took place in the Borough during the first six
months of 1948, Of this number 433 were transferred to Other
Authorities. ainst this, 352 births which occurred in other
areas were allocated to Greenwich, thus giving a nett figure of
R78.



28

SECTION C

Sanitary Circumstances of the Area.

The tables on pages 41 and &2 summarise, as far as possible,
the sanitary work of the Department ; from these it will be seen that
a total of 21,1556 houses and premises have been inspected or re-
inspected during the year ; 2,029 intimation notices and 450 statu-
tory notices were served

The number of registered complaints, viz., 2,178, was again
greatly in excess of the pre-war average of 700. This serves to
emphasise the difficulties which face the Sanitary Inspector in his
task of maintaining a proper standard of housing in his district.

Routine complaints mainly arise from the continued deterior-

ation of old property despite the a.pplma.tmn of the nuisance sections
of the Public Health Act.

The rate of provision of new dwellings is not such as to allow
of Housing Act procedure in the case of sub-standard accommo-
dation. A good deal of effort is, therefore, spent on obtaining
repairs to worn out property which, in other circumstances, would
be scheduled for demolition.

Facrories Acr, 1937.—Under this Act the principal functions
are administered by the Ministry of Labour and National Service
through H.M. Factory Inspectors. The Sanitary Authority is
charged with the duty of enforcing the legislation as to sanitary
accommodation in all factories in its area, and in those factories
where mechanical power is not used the following :—

Cleanliness.
Ventilation.
Overcrowding.
Drainage of floors.

All factories must have an adequate supply of drinking water

from a public main or some other source approved in writing by the
Council.

During the year, 418 inspections were made by the Council’s
Inspectors in relation to the 345 registered factories. The latter
figure includes 66 premises where mechanical power is not used.

Defects were found in 37 instances, all of which were remedied.

OuTwoRKERS.— Premises where homework is carried on were
visited on 119 occasions by the Woman Inspector. In no instance
was it necessary to take action because of infectious disease.



29

FACTORIES ACT 1937

Inspections for purposes of provisions as to health.

——

: Number of
Number
Premises on : . e
Register | Inspections Written | Occupiers
notices | prosecuted
(i} Factories in which Sections 1, Z, 3, 4 -
and 6 are to be enforced I:u;.r Local
Authorities .. GG 41 3 —
(i) Factories not mcludad in [t} in whmh
Section 7 is enforced by the Lu-u:al
Authority - 267 312 10 —
(iii) Other Prenuaeﬂ m whmh S-ectrmn 7 15
enforced by the Local Authority (ex-
cluding out-workers’ premises) 12 65 —— —
TOTAL ... 345 418 13 —

(Cases in which defects were found.

|
' Number of cases in which defects were found | Number of
casas  in
Particulars Referred which
! Found | Remedied | To H.M. | By H.M. | prosecutions
Inspector | Inspector were
instituted
Want of cleanliness (S.1.) ... 10 10 —_— — —_
Overerowding (8.2) — — e — -—
Unreasonable temperature
(8.3) 1 1 - — —
Inadequate ventilation {Fi -1-] 3 3 —_ — —
Ineffective  drainage of
floors (8.6) W — — ena — —_
Sanitary Conveniences (S ‘?)
(a) insufficient ... 6 6 — 3 —
(#) Unsuitable or dﬂfactwe 10 10 — H —
(c) Not separate for sexes 5 5 =5 —_ —
Other offences against the
Act (not including offences
relating to Outwork) ... 2 2 — 2 —
TorTaL 37 37 o 10 —




30

Outwork—(Sections 140 and 111)

Section 110 Section 111
No. of No. of No. of No. of |
out-workers | cases of | prosecu- |instances of| Notices | Prose-
Nature of Work in August | default | tions for \work in un-| served | cutions

list required | in sending | failure to | wholesome
by Seet. |list to the | supply | premises
110 (1) (e) Council lists

e e — e —————————— —

Wearing’
apparel }Making. ete. 47 - — — i o
Umbrellas, ete. 1 — — s s Lol
Racquet and tennis

balls | —_ — g -~ s
Paper bags . 1 —_ — — — -

Tre making of boxes
or other receptacles
or parts thereof made
wholly or pm't.iully

of paper ... b — - - ik i
Carding, ete., of but
tons, ete. ... 1 —_— — i A, Sl

Cosaques, Ch riatmaa
crackers, Christmas

stockings, ote. 1 L= ik . 2l -
Lampshades ... 4 _ — — oy — =
ToTAL ... 61 e il . i =

SMOKE ABATEMENT.—The emission of grit from local Generat-
ing Stations was again a noticeable cause of complaint from the
public. In one instance special grit arresters had been fitted. It
appears that the present emission of grit is due mainly to the use of
inferior fuel. Representations have been made to the Ministry of
Fuel and Power with a view to improving the quality of coal supplied.

Smoke observations were carried out on 128 occasions, but in
no instance was it necessary to serve a notice.

Nuisances ArisiNg FrROM Bome Damacep BuiLpinags, EW.S.
Sites AND A.R.P. SHELTERS.—All the public A.R.P. Shelters and
many E.W.S. sites and bomb damaged buildings have been dealt
with, but there is no doubt that those remaining are eyesores and
potentlal nuisances.

Many complaints have been received and although immediate
dangers to health, such as rat and fly infestations, can be effectively
dealt with, the real problem remains.



31

The matter was repeatedly before the Public Health Committee,
and towards the end of the year, following representations to the
Government Departments concerned, there were grounds for
assuming that authority would be granted for dealing with some of
the sites under Amenity Clearance Schemes.

When the necessary authority is granted for clearance of sites,
co-operation from residents in the vicinity should be sought, for
without it efforts to improve conditions may be wasted.

Housges Ler 1v Lopaivas.—The L.C.C. Bye-laws made under
Section 6 of the Housing Act, 1936, define a house let in lodgings
as one which is occupied, or is of a type suitable for occupation, by
persons of the working classes and let in lodgings or occupied by
members of more than one family. These dwellings are subject to
registration and must comply with certain requirements as to
sanitation, cleanliness, ete.

The number of houses on the Register at the end of the year
was 3 ; these have been visited by the Woman Inspector on 36
occasions.

Derecrive DwEeLLINGS.—REPAIRS.—With regard to houses
found not to be in a reasonable state of repair, the following
procedure, classified under three headings, is generally adopted :—

(1) Complaints from or on behalf of the occupier.—The District
Sanitary Inspector makes inspection and an Intimation is sent to
the owner specifying the defects and nature of nuisance found.
Where necessary, the circumstances are reported to the Public
Health Committee for authority to serve a Statutory Notice to
enforce abatement of the nuisance. The premises are re-inspected
by the Sanitary Inspector and, if work required is not executed
within a reasonable period, Statutory Notice is served. In cases
of non-compliance the Town Clerk is instructed to institute proceed-
ings. -

(2) Sanitary defects due to depreciation of property.—Deprecia-
tion of property usually occurs as a result of the owner’s inability
to carry out repairs during the war period. A Notice is served on
the owner by the Sanitary Inspector, and where expenditure
exceeds £100 it is necessary for a licence to be obtained before the
work is allowed to proceed.

(3) Housing defects.—These are cases where the conditions
are such that they cannot be remedied under the procedure of the
Public Health (London) Act, 1936, and are dealt with under the
Housing Act, 1936, as being houses unfit for human habitation.
Representations are made to the Public Health Committee to



32

consider as to whether such houses can be repaired at a reasonable
cost having regard to the value of the premises, or whether Closing
and Demolition Orders should be made.

DISINFESTATION ScHEMB—ANTI-FLY AxD ANTI-MOSQUITO
Measures.—The Anti-Fly and Mosquito Scheme commenced on
1st April and continued throughout the summer until the end of
September. By arrangement with the Borough Engineer a guan-
tity of *“ Gammexane’’ powder was carried in each Refuse Collecting
Van. The dustmen were instructed to sprinkle the powder in the
dustbins after emptying and sprinkler top tins were supplied for the
purpose. In addition, the vans were sprayed with D.D.T. in
kerosene, this work being carried out at the Council’s Depots.
The scheme generally proved very successful.

Pig-bins were lightly dusted with “ Gammexane ™ and the
bins were collected and returned to the Council’s Depot for thorough
cleansing with boiling water once every six weeks.

The dust-shutes in the numerous blocks of flats in the Borough
have all received fortnightly treatments of D.D.T., this work being
carried out as soon as practicable after dust collection. This was
most effective, only two complaints of fly maggots being received
during the season.

In addition, our men were at all times searching for new
sources of fly breeding, and with commendable attention to detail
during their travels have treated collections of dog droppings,
horse droppings and food scraps thrown on the streets and open
sites, preventing small infestations occurring.

The nuisance arising from the collecting of barges loaded with
house-refuse, off the foreshore at Blackwall Point, was very slight,
possibly due to initial treatment being given by those Authorities
using this method of disposal.

Food shops, cafes and fish shops were particularly difficult to
deal with and great care had to be taken when using either D.D.T. -

or * Gammexane”. These premises we.e generally treated
externally with good results.

Mosquito and fly breeding in static water tanks, etc., was
effectively controlled by spraying with D.D.T., or dusting with
“ Gammexane . ‘Sawdust bombs’ soaked with * Malariol ”
have been found useful in cases not readily accessible for routine
treatment. Many difficulties and objectionable conditions were
met and overcome with commendable ingenuity.

During August and again in September requests for advice
concerning insects were received from Building Contractors erecting



33 ®

houses on the London County Council Evelyn Estate, Kidbrooke.
On investigation it was found that a non-biting beetle was infesting
the straw packing of bricks. Some 60,000 bricks were sprayed
with D.D.T, in kerosene with excellent results.

The table given below is a brief schedule of the work carried

out during the period under review :—
No. OF TREATMENTS

Refuse Heaps Considerable
- Stables 23
Ponds, Streams, ete. 4
Standings for Pig Bins ... 403
Private Houses ... 55
Sho 15
E\$GB Dams 97
Bombed Sites 119
Couneil Flats (Dust Shutes) " 475
Factory Canteens & Offices +

SCAVENGING AND REFUSE Disposan.—The collection of refuse
in the Borough is under the control of the Borough Engineer who
has kindly supplied me with the following information :—

** During 1948 the amount of house refuse and street sweepi
collected amounted to approximately 16,260 and 1,260 tons
respectively, totalling 17,520 tons, the majority of which was
disposed of via the River Thames to controlled tips. Two new
totally enclosed refuse collecting vehicles together with certain
other new vehicles, were put into commission. Although during
the year some adverse conditions arose (by way of failure of the
Contractor to continue the barging away of the refuse and other
labour difficulties) no undue disorganisation of the disposal service
was encountered.

An intensive effort is still being made to collect all available
salvage and this is dealt with at the Council’s Refuse Disposal
Plant at the Tunnel Avenue Depot. During the year under review
a total quantity of 1,089 tons of various types of salvage were disposed
of, and 1,631 tons of kitchen waste was sent to the Conecentrator
plant in an adjoining Borough for processing as pig food ; these two
items representing an income to the Council in sales and grants of
£10,770.”

Pic Biv NuisaNce.—There were a number of complaints
received during the summer months mainly in connection with the
nuisances caused by foul smells and flies and the prevalence, during
high winds, of the lids being blown over, allowing the contents to be
strewn over the footway.



” 34

In the course of visits paid by the Department’s Fly Squad to
streets where pig bins are deposited, 403 treatments were carried
out with good results.

DisinFESTATION oF VERMINOUS PrEMISES.—The disinfestation
of verminous houses has been conducted on similar lines to that of
the previous year, D.D.T. being the vermicidal agent in general use.

There was a striking decrease this year in the number of cases
of verminous or dirty rooms dealt with by the Sanitary Inspectors
in the course of their duties. During 1948 there were only 151
instances where action was necessary, compared with 531 for the
previous year. In addition, the Disinfestation Staff sprayed 614
rooms and contents with D.D.T., whilst in 32 cases bedding, ete.,
was removed to the Council’s Disinfecting Station and treated by
steam disinfection.

RENT AND MorTGAGE INTEREST (RESTRICTIONS) AcTs, 1920.—
Under the provisions of these Acts landlords are permitted to make
certain increases of rent, and tenants whose houses are not in all
respects reasonably fit for human habitation may apply to the
Sanitary Authority for a certificate to this effect enabling them to
suspend payment of the increased rent until the necessary works
shall have been completed to the satisfaction of the Sanitary
Authority.

During the year 7 applications were received and 7 certificates
were duly granted.

Landlords may also apply to the Sanitary Authority for a
report that the necessary works had been executed to the satisfaction
of the Council. Two applications were received and reports duly

granted.

Suops Act, 1934.—Under the provisions of the above Act, 140
visits were made and in only seven cases was it necessary for notices
to be served. Of these, six concerned the installation or alteration
of W.C.s and one the improvement of ventilation.

No applications for Certificates of Exemption in regard to the
provision of sanitary convenience accommodation were received.

DRAINAGE AND SEWERAGE.—Fifty-six plans of drainage and
other sanitary works relating to existing and new buildings were
examined and approved.

A few complaints were received in this department regarding
emanation from the sewers and these were referred to the Borough
Engineer for necessary action. As a matter of interest, the Borough
Engineer informs me that there are now only four cesspools in use
in the Borough.



35

PrarMAcY AND Porsons Acr, 1933.—This Act came into force
on lst May, 1936, and has for its object closer control of the sale of
poisons and poisonous substances. Under it the Medical Officer
of Health and the Sanitary Inspectors are appointed to carry out
the provisions referred to in Part II of the Poisons List. These
chiefly relate to the Sale of Poisons used for domestic, horticultural
and sanitary purposes.

During the year 9 applications to sell poisons under Part II
were received and granted and 61 applied for retention in the
Council’s list.

Warer SvuppLy.—The whole of the Borough is supplied with
water by the Metropolitan Water Board which is a Statutory
undertaking, and the responsibility for its purity rests with that

Authority. There are 20,794 dwellings with direct connection to
the Board’s mains.

No complaints were received during the year as to taste or
possible contamination caused by insects or silt,

During the year 1,009 water supply certificates were granted
under Section 95 of the Public Health (London) Act, 1936. Water
fittings have been amended in 228 cases, and extra water aupply to
tenement houses in 19 cases.

UxpeErGrOUND WATER SuprrrLiEs (WELLS).—In the year 1947
the Ministry of Health requested a survey of underground water
supplies in the Borough, and, in my report for that year, I
appended a table giving particulars of all wells known and a map
showing the positions of the borings. Of the 40 wells listed, only 2
are used for the supply of drinking water, and these are properly
supervised, regular testing being carried on throughout the year,
No deterioration has been detected in either of these wells for many
years. Of the remainder, 13 are used for commercial purposes and
25 are disused.

Ropext CoNTROL.—During the year the Rodent Scheme, as
approved by the Ministry of Agriculture, has been strictly adhered
to. In all, 2,142 investigations were made and infestation found to
exist in 676 dwelling houses, 32 shops, 33 factories or warehouses,
and 6 bombed sites. Three infestations were of a major character,
two being brown rat and one ship or black rat.

The monthly average of complaints received was 62, as com-
pared with 65 last year. It is evident that the members of the public
are still ‘ rat conscious’ as a result of the publicity given to the
scheme and a knowledge of the efficiency of the service provided.



36

Allotments, bombed sites and dumps providing suitable harbour-
age have all been test-baited, and where found necessary, treatments
have been given. The bombed sites continue to be troublesome
sources of infestation, and in one particular case the house drains
in a block of demolished properties were found to be open to the
Sewer.

Arising out of the investigations 68 drainage defects were
discovered. Many of these entailed much excavation and hard,
laborious work, and a great deal of patience in tracing the rat runs
to the ultimate drain openings.

The two major infestations by brown rat were systematically
dealt with and in both cases excellent results were obtained by the
usual methods of treatment.

(1) Badcock’s Wharf, Banning Street.—A considerable amount
of difficult work was encountered owing to the continuous movement
of stores ; it was also suspected that rats were coming from a defect-
ive drain which, after persistent effort, was discovered and repaired.

(2) Woodland Walk.—A' complaint of rat infestation in this
area followed the demolition of a block of houses. Rats were
coming up from the open drains buried beneath the brick rubble.
With the assistance of the Borough Engineer’s Department the
drain connections were sealed off at the sewer. Rats which remained
in the rubble were finally cleared by a system of baiting and poison-
ing, and the area is now clear.

(3) Of three infestations, where the black or ship rat had been
seen, only one proved to be of a major type; this occurred at
Messrs. Hugh Baird’s, and the assistance of the Ministry of Agricul-
ture was sought. Three treatments were given, using sausage rusk
and 239, zinc phosphide, soaked wheat and 109, arsenious oxide,
and bread mash and 239, zinc phosphide. The general behaviour
of the rats throughout the treatments was that typical of the ship
rat. A few points remained unvisited during pre-baiting, but rats
fed from them during poisoning. At other points the reverse
behaviour was shown. The feeding pattern was erratic, except at
a few favourite points which were regularly visited throughout the
three treatments.

st 2nd 3rd

treatment treatment treatment
No. of pre-baits 273 102 88
No. of poison baits ... vie o EER 101 88
No. of poison baits takes ... 03 32 30
No. of poison baits complete takes 1 0 0
No. of post-baits ... : 262 101 —

No. E DDAl AR .. e et 1B 25 L



37

(4) Unit Construction Company.—This company is engaged
in the erection of a large housing estate in the Kidbrooke area for
the London County Council, and have erected hutments for use as
store-rooms and mess-rooms for the workmen. Rat infestation
occurred at each of these sites and regular treatments were given.
The infestation was fairly extensive and was caused by field rats.
The housing scheme is nearing completion and arrangements have
been made with the management for a month’s notice to be given to
this department before the hutments are demolished so that final
treatment can be effectively carried out and thus prevent serious
infestation in the area.

An infestation at the Delta Metal Works was of a minor
character and was dealt with successfully.

Baiting of Sewers.—The Borough Engineer has kindly supplied
me with the undermentioned information of the treatments carried
out in the Council’s sewers in connection with the scheme :—

Date of Treatment

Details 2nd to 16th 31st May to
Dec., 1948 12th June, 1948
1. No. of Manholes in foul and con-
nected systems 1,157 1,161
2. Bait base and poison used ... Sausage rusk and zinc phosphide
3. No. of Manholes baited 877 036
4. No. of Manholes showing prebait
takes ... 463 540
5. No.of Manholes showing complete

prebait take (on one or both
days) ... 332 312
6. Schemes of baiting used (e.g.;
consecutive days of lst, 3rd
and 5th days)
No. of Manholes test-baited in
conjunction with this treat-
ment and not included in No.

3 above 24 —_—
Remarks :

Prior to the above treatment, four
sections (totalling 198 manholes)
Two sections showed “‘no takes™.
Two sections (106 manholes)
showed ‘takes' and were in-
cluded in the December treat-
ment.

It may be mentioned that the neighbouring Boroughs of Woolwich
and Lewisham took action at the same time as Greenwich.

Consecutive days Consecutive days

=
.




38

Pusric Batas axp Wasanouses.—The Public Baths and
Washhouses situated in Trafalgar Road, Greenwich, contain three
large swimming pools (one is out of order owing to enemy action),
74 ladies’ and gents’ slipper baths, vapour and medicated baths,
and Public Laundry.

The second class swimming bath is open to bathers all the
year round, the first class swimming bath is floored over during the
winter months (October to April) and the hall used for social
functions of all kinds.

The water in the swimming baths is continuously filtered,
aerated and chlorinated, the whole of the bath water being passed
through the pressure filters once every three and a quarter hours.

Chemical tests are taken twice daily, and bacteriological tests
taken periodically.

I am indebted to Mr. K. L. Embley, Superintendent Engineer,
for the following statistics :—

~ ArTENDANCES.—For year ended 31st December, 1948 :—

Slipper baths ... .. 97,139
Swimming baths (a) ... o 120,907
Vapour and Medicated Baths 7,952
Public Laundry s B AN

Total e 201,008

(a) includes 28,705 School-children

PusLic SaNtTArRY CoNVENIENCES, ETC.—The Public Sanitary
Conveniences of the Borough, eight in number, are situated in the
main arteries of traffic. The Convenience at Charlton House,
which was closed in January 1945 owing to extensive damage by
enemy action, was put under repair towards the end of the year and
is expected to re-open early in 1949.

Negotiations have been completed for the purchase of a site
for a convenience in the Woolwich Road near Anchor & Hope
Lane. This will ensure full provision in the future for that import-
ant industrial area and also for the large numbers of visitors to the
adjacent sports grounds.

Appended is a table showing particulars of the Public Conven-
iences provided by the Council :—



39

Particulars of Public Sanitary Conveniences in the Borough,

MEN WOMEN
Convenience Lava- | Urin- Lava-
W.C.'s | tory al Hours | W.C.'s | tory | Hours
basins | stalls basins
Batley Park \
(Blackheath) 6 2 12 | 4 2 \
Blackheath Hill ]
(foot of) 3 — 10 | 4 —
Blackwall Lane 5 2 16 | 4 2
(East Greenwich) |
Blackwall Tunnel 3 —_— 6 5 -
Creek Road (St.
Nicholas, Ta.m. Ta.m.
Deptford) 4 2 10 4 2
Greenwich South to > to
Street (near I
Town Hall) 4 1 10 |'1lp.m. 4 2 11p.m.
King William |
Walk (near |
Greenwich
Park) 4 2 9 ) 2
Shooters Hill
Road (june.
Well Hall Rd.) 3 1 G || 3 1 j
Totals 32 10 79 | 96 | ‘12

NOTE :—Women's Conveniences are without an Attendant between 7 a.m.
and 9 a.m.

On Sundays, Conveniences open at 10.3°

of Batley Park (Men) which opens at 9 a.ru. and el

The following are the Drinking Fo
in the Borough which are cleansed daily

to the Department :—

action)

DriNKING FOUNTAINS

Armada Street, Deptford.
Blackheath (Andrew Gibb Memorial) (Damaged by enemy

Blackheath (Greenwich Park).
Blackheath Hill, West Greenwich.

Blackwall Lane, East Greenwich.
action)

Charlton Church Lane.
Westcombe Hill, Blackheath .

- (with the exception
ose at 10.30 p.m.

untains and Horse Troughs
by the attendants attached

(Damaged by enemy



40

Horse TroveHs
Charlton Church Lane.
Creek Road, Deptford.
Invicta Road, Blackheath.
Tunnel Avenue, East Graenwich )

In addition to the above, one Council urinal and four others
attached to Public Houses are cleansed daily by the attendants,
responsibility for the repairs of the latter remaining with the
Brewers concerned.

ExnaumaTioNs.—Notice was received from the Home Office of
three exhumations at the Council’s Cemeteries. In each case the
Sanitary Inspector for the District was present to see that the
usual precautions were observed.

AgeED, INFIRM AND PHYSICALLY INCAPACITATED PERSONS.—
Cases of infirm persons who are unable to maintain a reasonable
standard of cleanliness owing to senility or ill-health are usually
brought to the notice of the Department either through complaints
by neighbours or through the secretaries of old people’s associations
and other organisations. Other cases are brought to light in the
course of the Woman Sanitary Inspector’s visits to almshouses, ete.

ing the year 201 cases were visited on 512 occasions by the
Woman Sanitary Inspector. Experience has shown that these
visits serve a very useful purpose, especially in the case of those
individuals who for various reasons have ceased to take an interest
in their own welfare. In this connection the Home Helps Scheme
has been of very great assistance, and by July 5th, 1948, when this
service was transferred to the London County Council, expansion
was taking place to meet the growing demand.

Since the transfer of functions the close liaison between the
officers concerned in its administration ensures that the advantages
of the scheme are available to the old and infirm in the Borough.

It was not necessary for your Medical Officer to take action
under section 224 of the Public Health (London) Act, 1936, during

the year.



41

Summary of Work Performed by the Sanitary Inspectors during

the Year 1948

INSPECTIONS—
Houses inspected (House-to-House)
s o (Complaints, nuisances)... .
o 7, (Infectious Dmaaaa}
5 ww . (Owvercrowding) . ;
Ra-mapeetmnn, calls made, ete.
Inspections of Factories ... e
2 ,» Shops
i »» Stables and :,rnrdn T g
s ,» Urinals
w »» Miscellaneous i il
. ,» Houses let in Lodgtmgu

, Outworkers premises
Inap-a-ctmn of Premises (Pharmacy and Poisons Act 1933}
Investigations (Rats and Mice)
On notice from Builder ...

DramNg—
Drains tested—by smoke
.» —Dby water ...
Upeuad, cien.nﬁad and repaired i
Reconstructions and additions
Inspection chambers constructed .
New covers to manholes ...
Soil and vent shafts rapaued or renewed. ..
Traps (gully) .. :
Drains sealed oﬁ ete. i3
Yards and forecourts drained £

WATERCLOSETS AND URINALS—
Closets erected

W.C.s repaired

Sanitary con\ramancas or mpmvamanta aﬂ'mbad to Fm:t-nneu,
Workshops and Workplaces ... :

Pans or traps furnished ...

Urinals cleansed or repaired

DUusTBINS— |
Provided

PaviNGs—
- Yards and Forecourts

GENERAL WATER SUPPLY—

Water Fittings amended ...
Extra water supply to tenement houses ...
Water supply certificates granted (Sect. 95)

81
361

37

407
16

243

171

228
19
1,009



OTHER IMPROVEMENTS—

Houses generally repaired . 162
Rooms cleansed and rep mrad as 2,841
Rooms and staircases hghted and vantﬂnt-ad 12
Verminous rooms cleansed . 151
Roofs, gutters and ramwa.tar ]:IIPBE repmrad B58
Dampness abated ... “ 782
Sinks, baths and lavatqry I:unsmﬂ 215
Sink, lavatory and bath waste pipes trupped or amended 189
Stoves and fireplaces 269
Washing coppers repaired or pruwded 44
Floors repaired A 354
Provision for storage of food . 12
Miscellaneous repairs 868
OTHER NUISANCES ABATED—
Tllegal use of Underground rooms discontinued . 2
Overcrowding abated o 304
Animals kept in unfit places discontinued or removed . 9
Dung receptacles provided .. +
Accumulation of manure nnd. other abnoxmus matter removed. . 34
Rat infestation abated 195
SMoxE NUISANCES—
Observations .. 128
Statutory N otices served [Secta 147 and 148} S
Norices, &e.—
Intimations served under Public Health {Lnnr.ion‘_l Act, 1936 ... 2,029
Statutory Notices served ... 450
Houses rendered fit by informal mtmn 122

Premises

Legal Proceedings

Offence

Result of Proceedings

34, Wellington Gardens,
S.E.7

11, Charlton Road,
8.E.3

121, Vanbrugh Hill, |
8.E.10

56, Gurdon Road, S.E.7

408, Woolwich Road,
S.E.7 r

Non-Compliance with

Statutory Notice
Do.

Dao.
Do.
Do.

Order made for comp-

' liance within 6 weeks.

Order made for comp-
liance within 28 days.
Order made for comp-
iance within 2 months.
Fine of 20/- imposed with
3 guineas costs,

Order made for comp-
liance within 35 days
(with costs).




43

SECTION D

Housing.

Repark oF War Damacep DwEeLLINGgs.—Reinstatement on
behalf of owners continued until July when the Council were
directed to end this method. At that time there were no War
Damaged dwellings remaining below * Serial 25 Standard ’.

Councrr, Housing Estates.—In the development of the
Cherry Orchard Estate, a further 28 houses of traditional type in
Marlborough Lane were completed and occupied at the end of
June whilst four blocks of flats comprising 64 dwellings in Shirley
House Drive were ready for occupation in October. The 24 flats
at East Mascalls, specially built for aged persons, were completed
and allocated during August.

In addition, the Council pressed ahead with the rebuilding of
its war damaged property and- by the end of the year 43 houses had
been re-built on its various estates.

Work on 74 flats in Victoria Way was commenced towards the
end of the year and it is hoped that these may be occupied before
the end of 1949.

Approximately 272 flats are still to be erected on the Cherry
Orchard Estate and work on these is in progress. A further 5
blocks of flats comprising 72 dwellings at Victoria Way (North) are
contemplated.

With regard to future housing development, the sites at
Tuskar Street, Coldbath Street and Springfields have been under
consideration by the Council and it is hoped that one or more of
these areas will be in hand by the end of 1949.

New HousimNe AccommonaTioN.—The undermentioned dwell-
ings were occupied during the year :—

L.C.C. Estates (Permanent Houses) ... o o 588
) T [ " 5 rﬁhUIltr} sie . 18

" 1 ( y3 Flats) sae ik eee P 88

A VAN, . ., rebuilt) ... 46
Borough Council (Permanent Houses) s Vi 28
L3 L] [ 3 ] I'ﬁblllltr} wee 43

o iy ' Flats) ... 88
Private Enterprise (Permanent Houses) s e 15
» 'y ( i ., -~ rebuilt) o a5
1,009



44

Excluding the families accommodated in requisitioned dwell-
ings, the total number of dwellings provided since the termination
of the war is now 2,061.

CounciL RE-HousiNG.—At the end of the year a total of 2,038
units of accommodation (houses and parts of houses) were requisi-
tioned by the Council in order to provide for persons rendered
homeless as a result of enemy action or who were otherwise
inadequately housed.

The number of housing applicants accommodated during the
year in new properties was 116 and in requisitioned and pre-war
Council properties 278, giving a total of 394 re-housings.

New ° Poixts * Scueme.—The work of revising all housing
applications and of applying the provisions of the new ‘ Points ’
Scheme was completed at the end of the year. Through the
courtesy of the Housing Manager, Mr. Dore, the following report
is quoted. :

* Position before Revision,

When the Housing Department was set up on the 1st April,
1948, two waiting lists were in operation; one for permanent
accommodation controlled by the Town Clerk’s Department, and
one for requisitioned premises operating through the old * Homeless ’
Sub-Department. These two sections employed different methods
of filing, and although the same “ Points * Scheme was in use by
both, it would appear there was no common basis of interpretation.
Consequently, it will be appreciated the resultant position in the
Lettings Section of the new Department was very far from satis-
factory. Duplications were often found on the two lists and
comparison between cases appearing on these separate lists was
somewhat of a problem. It was immediately obvious the old
systems required complete re-organisation and therefore, when the
Council approved the new “ Points " Scheme, the register and
filing system had to be drastically revised and brought up-to-date.

Work of Revision.

By the authority of the Committee, temporary clerks were
employed and the first task was to weed out from 5,800 applications
contained in the two old waiting lists, cases which were really applica-
tions for transfer from existing tenants or licensees. At the same
time a number of cases were found which had in fact already been
rehoused by the Council, and altogether about 1,000 applications were
withdrawn from the old register as a result of this preliminary survey.
Circulars were then despatched to the remaining 4,800 with the
request to complete and return the revised form of application



45 &

within fifteen days. On receipt of these new forms they were
checked, indexed, * basic” points assessed, and each applicant
issued with an acknowledgement card giving particulars of the
registration number and the provisional ** basic "’ points allocation.
Several hundred cases had to be referred to the Medical Officer of
Health before ** basic ™ points could be awarded, since medical
certificates were submitted in support of such applications,
necessitating consideration for additional * basic” points being
awarded to appropriate cases in accordance with the Health Clause
(paragraph 21) of the new scheme. In connection with this part
of the work, I should like to take this opportunity of expressing my
appreciation of the valuable co-operation renderd to the Department
by the Medical Officer of Health.

Present Position.

A large proportion of the original applicants (approximately
1,800) circularised did not reply and the position on Saturday, the
15th January, was that 3,177 applications stood on the * live”
register. Of these, 1,304 stated that they were sharing accommoda-
tion with friends or relatives, and 1,873 stated that they were
occupying accommodation as separate lettings. 840 applicants
indicated they were registered with other local authorities, but this
figure has already shown to be rather unreliable as it has been proved
that a number of applicants have failed to disclose the fact that they
were registered with other anthorities. This is possibly due to an
erroneous assumption of their part that registration with another
authority would prejudice their claim with this Couneil.

It is important to note that the initial award of points is based
upon the information supplied by the applicant, and this informa-
tion is, of course, subject to a careful verification later by a personal
visit to the applicant’s home. As indicated in Table ‘ B’ the highest
“ basic "’ points in respect of families requiring one bedroomed,
two bedroomed and three bedroomed accommodation are between
30 and 40, and the new scheme has the effect of spreading these
applications out quite well until one gets down to 20 basic points.
Referring to the lower half of this Table, it will be observed the
number in each ** basic ” points group increases, although of course,
the application of ** balancing  points helps to sort out cases in
each points group. The highest number of cases in any one points
group is 129 having 6 * basic "’ points amongst those families
requiring two bedroomed accommodation. Altogether, there are
four * basic ” points groups in which there are more than 100
applicants, and all these relate to families requiring two bedroomed
accommodation.



46

The revision of the register has proved what was already known,
namely that the greatest demand is for accommodation consistin
of a minimum of two bedrooms and set out below are the details
and percentages of the demand under the headings of the types of
accommodation required and against it are set corresponding

percentages of those types of existing accommodation on the
Council’s Estates :—

TABLE ‘A"

: Accommodation on
Accommodation the Council’s
Demand Estates
Elderly
Persons A.0. i 2:49 1-69%,
Elderly
Persons A.1. 57 1-89%, 1-39%
A.Q. (not E.P.) 32 1-09, Nil
Al % 693 22-09, 0-29,
A2 1,670 53-0% 23-09%,
A.3. 521 16-59%, 47-19,
B.3. 83 2+6%, 25-89,
B.4. 21 0:7% 109%,
Add “ query” 3,154 10009, 100-09,
cases not yet ——
pointed i 23 These figures relate
Mitegts to permanent proper-
3,177 ties and E.F.M.
— Bungalows, but not
to requisitioned
properties and hut-
‘ments,

It will be noted from Table *“ A ™ that, whereas 759, of the applic-
ants are suitable for A.1. or A.2. type accommodation, i.e. they
comprise either childless married couples or couples with one or
two children, only 23-29, of the accommodation on the Council’s
permanent estates is of the one or two bedroom type, whilst 72.99,
of the accommodation on the Council’s estates is of the A.3. or B.3.
type, and only 19°1%, of the applicants require such accommodation.
The same preponderance of three bedroom accommodation is
apparent in the schemes for future accommodation which have been
approved. Reference to Table “ B ™ will show that 35 families of
the A.l. type, and 165 families of the A.2. type have more than 20



47

points, whilst only 39 families of the A.3. type, and 6 families of the
B.3. type, fall within the same points range.

This indicates that not only are the greatest number of families
of the A.2. type, but also that in this particular group there is also
the greatest need.

In the past, the Committee has followed the general policy of
endeavouring to ensure that all accommodation allocated to appli-
cants is fully occupied, and if this policy is continued, it is clear
that the types of family most needing accommodation will, in fact,
receive very little attention. It is therefore urged upon the Comm-
ittee that they should give very serious consideration to a change
of policy, and that they should consider permitting families with
one or two young children to occupy A.3. type accommodation, and
for families with four children, who would hitherto have been
allocated A.3. type accommodation, to be given B.3. type.

Publicity.

Early experience with the Committee’'s new policy giving
maximum publicity to the operation of the points scheme, has
proved very encouraging. There has, of course, been a considerable
volume of correspondence resulting from this, but it is anticipated
that this will gradually diminish as the initial queries are dealt
with. In any case, queries which are now raised by applicants,
either by correspondence or by calls at the office, can be much more
satisfactorily dealt with, since there is an agreed basis for discussion.
It is interesting to note that the vast majority of callers and
correspondents appear to appreciate the fairness of the scheme.

TABLE “*B"

This indicated the number of cases within various ** points ** ranges under the
headings of minimum accommodation requirements.

Basic Points | EP/A0 | EP/Al | A0 | Al | A2 | A3 | B3 | B4 | Total
40}-45 — — — | — ] — | — | — 1
35440 — — — | - | — | — 1| — 1
304-35 — — - 1 7 3 — | R
25430 — —- — 4 33 6 2 1| 46
204-25 2 1| — 3ﬂi 124 30| 3 2| 192
154-20 8 1 2| 109 299] 62| 10 1| 492
10415 18 19 1 218, 429, 122 27 4| B44

54-10 29 28 | 7| 164] 443] 133 16 6 826

5 and under 17 8 | 16 153 200, 103 18 5 610

Total | 7¢) 57| 32| 6701,626 458 771 20l 3,024

The balance of cases not shown on this Table represents either Category 1 or
2A cases, or cases already approved for offer under the old Scheme.

]



48

Conclusion.

As soon as the work in connection with the waiting list, which
is at present in hand on behalf of the Ministry of Health, has been
completed, a start will be made on the survey of the occupation of
properties under the Council’s control, in order to ascertain the
degree of overcrowding and under-occupation in these dwellings.
An examination of the results of this survey, in conjunction with
the ““ live "’ waiting list, will enable the Committee to assess much
more accurately than hitherto the realistic housing needs of the
Borough on a long term basis.”

OvERCROWDING.—The number of complaints received during
the year was 498. These were investigated by the Sanitary
Inspectors and 162 were found to be overcrowded according to
standards laid down by the Housing Act, 1936. One hundred and
two of these cases were given accommodation on the L.C.C.

Housing Estates.

Housine Act, 1936.—Action taken during 1948 with regard
to individual houses (Closing Orders made) :—

Section 11
1 Kendall Terrace, Weetman Street, S.E.10
3 Sigismund Street, S.E.10
21 Sigismund Street, S.E.10
23 Sigismund Street, S.E.10
21 Landsowne Lane, S.E.7
23 Lansdowne Lane, S.E.7
Marie Cottage, Floyd Road, S.E.7
118 Creek Road, S.E.8

Section 12

2 Furzefield Road, S.E.3
111 Old Dover Road, S.E.3
113 Old Dover Road, S.E.3
123 0ld Dover Road, S.E.3
356a Shooter’s Hill Road, S.E.3
29 Brand Street, S.E.10

70 Lassell Street, S.E.10



49

SECTION E

Inspection of Food and Supervision of Food Premises.

Foop Inspecrion.—The systematic inspection of food and
premises where food is handled has been continued. Relaxation
of controls on building materials and equipment has facilitated
an improvement in the standard of hygiene which suffered con-
siderable deterioration during the war years. In keeping with
the national effort to better the less desirable aspects of some of
our canteens and restaurants special attention has been given to
catering establishments generally. Imported food has called for
continuous vigilance at the wharves where the Food Inspectors deal
with a wide variety of meats and other vital foods.

The establishment of a whale-meat packing factory has added
yet another phase to the food industries of Greenwich. Here large
consignments of frozen whale-meat are held in cold storage awaiting
the process of cutting and packing in cartons in readiness for retail
sale. The utmost cleanliness is observed in this factory where
white overall-clad workers handle the meat. Facilities for frequent
hand-washing are provided, and it was noted that when common
washing soap failed to cleanse the hands of residual whale oil, liquid
soap and hot water proved quite efficient.

Ice cream has been the subject of much field work in the task
of educating both manufacturers and retailers to think bacteri-
ologically and to realise the potential dangers of careless handling.

Evidence of solid progress was seen toward the latter end of
the year.

MiLg SuppLy.—This is under direction of the Milk Marketing
Board. The main sources of supply for this Borough are the Home
Counties, with the addition of a small percentage of highly-fatted
Devon and Channel Islands milk. Much of our milk is bottled
at the points of production or pasteurisation, and heat treatment
is general. Raw milk, when available, is from tuberculin-tested
herds.

MiLE AND Damries (AMeENpMENT) Act, 1922 —MILK AND
Damries REGULATIONS 1926-1943.—At the commencement of the
yoar there were 71 purveyors of milk on the Register of Dairies and
Milkshops ; no new applications have been received during the
year.



ol

The Food Inspectors made 115 visits of inspection, as a result
of which the following defects, etc., were noted and remedied :—
Action taken re dairy premises :—

Roof renewed

Windows fitted

New floors laid ...
Washing facilities provided
Dairies cleansed and lime-washed
Yards repaved

b e P [

MLk (Specian DesiexartioNs) RecuraTions, 1936-1946.—These
regulations concern the issue of Licences for the sale of Milks known

as Tuberculin Tested, Accredited and Pasteurised. During the
year the following Licences were granted :—
Principal Licences
Distribution of Tuberculin Tested Milk A SER -

o ,» Pasteurised Milk TR,
Supplementary Licences

Distribution of Tuberculin Tested Milk e )

& ,, Pasteurised Milk i ||

Supplementary Licences are granted in cases where licensed
premises are situated outside the District and the Vendor desires
to sell within the Borough.

Hear TreaTteEp Mk (PrescriBep Tests) OrbpER, 1944, —
The above Order prescribes the technique to be adopted in applying
the Methylene Blue Test and the Phosphatase Test to milk treated
by heat.

Briefly the Methylene Blue Test was instituted to estimate
the souring properties of milk after treatment, and the Phosphatase
Test is the method of ascertaining whether the milk has been cor-
rectly pasteurised.

During the year 53 samples were taken under this Order, and
of these 4 failed the Methylene Blue Test and 2 the Phosphatase
Test.

Particulars of the unsatisfactory samples were forwarded to
the Area Milk Officer of the Ministry of Food.

BacrERIOLOGICAL ExamiNATION OF Miuk.—The arrange-
ments were continued during the year whereby results of samples
taken at the London County Council Schools, Hospitals, and



51

Nursery are furnished quarterly to that authority. 1In all cases
of unsatisfactory samples reports are sent immediately both to the
London County Council and the Area Milk Officer of the Ministry
of Food. ; A

ANALYTICAL ExamiNations of Miuk.—Fifty-three samples
of milk were examined by the Public Analyst. Three were found
to be adulterated or otherwise below the standard fixed by the
Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries. In one instance, although
the sample was slightly deficient in milk-solids the addition of
water was not confirmed by other tests, and further samples proved
genuine. In the two unsatisfactory samples remaining, legal pro-
ceedings could not be instituted owing to lack of evidence in respect
of one and in the other instance, an explanation from the vendor
of the slight deficiency in milk-solids was considered adeqguate.

Preservep Foop Prewmises.—In accordance with the pro-
visions of the Public Health (London) Act, 1936, Section 14, all
premises with the exception of clubs, hotels or restaurants used :—

(@) for the sale or manufacture for the purpose of sale of
ice-cream or other similar commodity, or the storage of
ice-cream or other similar commodity intended for sale ;
or

(b) for the preparation or manufacture of sausages or potted,
pressed, pickled, or preserved meat, fish, or other food
intended for sale ;

are required to be registered by the owner or occupier with the
sanitary authority.

Preserved Meat, ete. Premises.—At the end of the year 111
premises were on the register and were visited on 61 occasions.
Insanitary conditions were detected and remedied in 11 cases,
improvements being effected on verbal instructions.

Ice Cream Premises.—There were 133 premises duly registered
at the end of the year and 494 visits to these premises resulted
in improvements being effected and sanitary defects remedied in 6
instances.

MANUFACTURE AND SALE oF IcE CrEaAM.—THE IcE CrEAM
(HEaT TrREATMENT EmC.,) REGULATIONS 1947 AND THE AMEND-
MENT REGULATIONS 1048.—These regulations were introduced as
a timely measure to secure a very necessary standard of hygiene
in a food product that, largely by reason of sweet rationing, had
gained a popularity hitherto unknown. Old and ybung alike
developed an abiding taste for this refreshing confection.



52

As in the case of milk, heat was introduced as the agent to
eliminate pathogenic organisms. The regulations further stipul-
ated that rapid cooling must follow heat-treatment of the mixture,
and that instruments be fitted to the manufacturers’ plant to in-
dicate and record the temperature to which the product had been
submitted. Most important, ice cream is to be kept clean at all
times. Inspectors have taken advantage of powers conferred and
enforced complete reconstruction where certain factories could not
be rendered adequate by less drastic means.

Ice cream shops, stalls and vehicles have been constantly
inspected, and means for cleansing hands and utensils introduced.
Unhygienic wafer-servers have been banned and the germ-laden
wooden spatula proseribed. Sites where dust and other contamin-
ation has been evident have been used for the sale of wrapped ice
cream only. In the near future it may well be that a minimum
nutritional standard may be set up, so that not only will our ice
cream be safe, but for the first time combine a known dietetic value
with palatability.

Ice Cream Sampling.—With regard to ice cream, any sample
containing more than 100,000 organisms per c.c. or having B.Coli
present in less than 1 c.c. is considered as unsatisfactory. The
virility of the organisms present is assessed by the application of
the Methylene Blue Reductase Test.

During 1948 one hundred and twenty-three samples of ice-
cream were taken, thirty-seven of which were regarded as unsatis-
factory or sub-standard by reason of the presence of bacillus coli
in less than 1 c.c. or in that they showed a high bacterial plate
count. Twenty-four of these unsatisfactory samples were manu-
factured outside this Borough under conditions over which we have
no control and in these instances the particulars were forwarded
to the Areas concerned.

Foop REJECTED.—The amount of food rejected is shown
in the following summary :—

Shops, Stalls, ete.

Meat—
Beef ... 496} 1bs.
Beef trimmings 460% ,,
Meat (canned) 5056% .,
Offal ... 202 .,
Cooled Meats iy AL

1,681} Ibs.



53

Other Foods— b

Fish ... 2,611% lbs.
Provisions, various ... 256¢ .,
" T [Eﬂqﬂﬂd} ek 1.23}! ¥
Flour e .
,» (as dough) ... 14,700
Bread... 106 ,,
Potatoes 448 ,,
Cakes 150
Dried Milk ... LER h
Dried Fruit ... 94 ,,
Rﬂllﬁd QOats ... i oY i5a s o
Barley Flakes .y S
Butter 30 .

Fat ... 26

20,2423 lbs.

SLAUGHTERHOUSES.—Owing to the enforcement of the Live-
stock (Restriction and Slaughtering) Order, 1940, the two existing
slaughterhouses have not been used during the year.

Pusric HeautH (MeAT) REGULATIONS, 1924-1933.—These
regulations provide for the supervision of slaughterhouses, butchers’
shops, stalls, and the protection of meat against contamination
by dirt and flies, etc., in transport and handling.

Butchers’ shops and stalls are under the constant supervision
of the Inspectors and proceedings are only instituted after dis-
regard of the Officer’s warning. In no case was it found necessary
to caution Vendors during the year. '

Structural and hygienic defects were remedied in 18 instances
mainly as a result of informal action.

Pustic Heavre (Importep Foop) Reeunations.—The
Metropolitan Borough of Greenwich with a river frontage of five
miles, with more than 30 wharves and two of London’s largest and
most modern cold stores receives a considerable percentage of
London’s imported meat stored on behalf of the Ministry of Food.
In addition, considerable quantities of fresh fruit, tinned foods
and miscellaneous provisions are dealt with. Visits to wharves
and cold stores are made by the Food Inspectors and imported food
generally is carefully supervised.

ImporTED Foop Resecrep.—The following unsound or dis-
eased imported foods were surrendered, the meat being passed for
non-edible and refining purposes, and other unsound food, with
the exception of fruit pulp and juice, being processed for stock

feeding. .



o4

The following foods were rejected at Wharves :—

Meat—
Lamb and Mutton Carcases 337 1bs.
Mutton trimmings ... s ? -
Meat (canned) 2484 ,,
Boneless Beef 48
6564 1bs.
Other Foods—
Evaporated Milk ... 26,955 lbs.
Condensed Milk .02 ..
Fruit Pulp ... 41,233§ ,,
s Juice ... 240 ,,
Sweetened Baking Fat 10 ,,
75,7304 1bs,

Caseous LympHADENTTIS.— During the year, the sum total
of all carcases examined for this condition and the results of such
examinations are given in the following table :—

Mutton Carcases Landed Ezamined Rejected Weight
154,539 81,022 18 carcases 5,8274 lbs
323 joints
8 pieces
trimmings

Bags of Boneless Mutton
2,416 104 — -

Note :  Figures given above include those in respect of the
special examination of Argentine mutton and lamb.
f

Special Ezxamination of Argentine Mutton and Lamb.—In
the early part of this year certain large consignments of frozen
Argentine mutton and lamb carcases infected with Caseous Lym-
phadenitis entered the Port of London. In due course much of
this meat found its way to the large refrigerated stores located on
the wharves in the Riparian Boroughs. One such store is owned
by Messrs. Palmer’s Cold Air Stores (Deptford) Ltd., and here a
large quantity of this meat was detained pending expert decision
as to its disposal. Under the provisions of the Public Health
(Imported Food) Regulations rejection of this food would have been
justified if only for the reasons of inefficient pre-export examination

and the absence of the customary certificates of fitness.

While it is true that Caseous Lymphadenitis-infected mutton
and lamb are ordinarily consumed in South America, Argentine
and Australia, and there is no evidence of its causing disease in the
consumer, the high standard of our food inspection has hitherto
prevented such meat reaching the home market. Caseous
Lymphadenitis-infected meat, while in itself innocuous, presents



55

such a repulsive picture at the seat of the lesion that a most un-
pleasant psychological reaction would result from a dinner-table
encounter.

, Nevertheless, in view of the world meat shortage, and the
meagreness of our own supplies, the Ministry of Food, in co-operation
with the Councils concerned, resolved to permit the consumption
of this meat provided that a 1009, examination and the necessary
condemnations could be assured.

To this end a large examination shed was fitted out and your
Food Inspectors trained some twenty meat trade employees to in-
cise the carcases and detect the caseous lesions characteristic of
this disease. An additional temporary inspector was also provided
by the Ministry.

All infected carcases, and indeed those presenting any ab-
normality, were set aside for expert examination by your inspectors.
The lesions and a wide area of surrounding tissue were cut away
in accordance with an agreed method of inspection, based upon
approved criteria.

As indicated in the following table, a work of considerable
national value was accomplished and a useful contribution was
made to the country’s meat supplies :—

Examined ... ... 72,244 carcases mutton and lamb
Trimmed wie 3,087 - = e o
Rejected 3 whole carcases

Per cent. affected ... oo D.4D49%,

Weight of meat rejected ... 2,920 lbs.

Passed as fit for food... ... 12,241 carcases (including those trimmed)

MERCHANDISE MARKS Act, 1926.—Under the powers con-
ferred by this Act, Orders in Council have been made prohibiting
the sale or exposure for sale, of imported food stuffs unless such
bear an indication of the country of origin. To secure compliance
with the various Orders, 85 inspections were made but on no oc-
casion was it found necessary to take action against vendors.

BLACKHEATH FAIR.—As usual, thousands of people took the
opportunity of visiting Blackheath Fair on the various Bank Holi-
days during the year and constant supervision of food stalls was
necessary in order to ensure that a safe standard of cleanliness was
maintained among the numerous vendors of light refreshments,
including shellfish, stewed eels, ice cream, minerals, ete. To this
end a Food Inspector was always in attendance. (A clean water
supply and adequate sanitary accommodation was provided by the
London County Council Parks Department).



56

STREET 1'RADERS.—There were 82 Street Traders who were en-
gaged in selling articles of food and who were licensed in accordance
with the provisions of the London County Council (General Powers)
Act, 1947. The premises where such articles of food were stored,
were kept under regular supervision by the Food Inspectors.

SupervisioN oF Premises Incruvping Facrories WHERE
Foop 1s PrEPARED.—Included among the premises where food
is prepared are flour-millers, brewers, mineral waters, pharma-
ceutical sundries, fruit canning and whale meat packing factories ;
4,605 inspections were made of these premises and a aa.tlafnctnry
state of hygiene was maintained. It was found necessary
to serve notices, to cleanse and lime-wash or otherwise improve
premises, on 61 occasions—improvements being effected mainly
on verbal instructions.

No of No. of Improve-
Food Premises Visits ments effected.

Knacker's Yard ... 5 £
Caterers' and Rsataurants 984 H4
Butchers’ Shops ... 372 18
Dairies and Milkshops 115 10
Wharves and Factories ... 269 3
Bakehouses 8.3 o L 201 20
Ice Cream Shops et.c 404 17
Fried Fish Shops ... 172 8
Other Fish Shops ... was o 123 1
Cooked Meats & Prmrvad Fﬂud& 61 11
Brewery o sos vk 3 1
Fairs i 26 —
Mmcalla.neuuﬂ ".Tmts & ]'_ntrarwawu 356 24
Re Rat Infestation 32 —
Sampling Visits ... 538 5
Visits Re Food & Drugs Act 155 —
Re Merchandise Marks Act 85 —
Re Shops Act . 16 —
Other Visits A 463 —
Food Poisoning Invast:gutlunﬂ 22 —_
Complaints Investigated ... 113 —

ToTALS ... 4,605 167

CATERING EsTABLISHMENTS.—Second only to the actual pro-
vision of food are the conditions under which it is produced and



b1

consumed, and for many years civie authorities, fully alive to this,
have sought to remove the evils associated with the less reputable
places of refreshment. With the development of communal catering
the number of hotels, canteens and restaurants has risen sharply
to meet the pressing public demand, and the task of supervision
has, of necessity, grown proportionately. Here there had been a
sense of satisfaction in the knowledge that a relatively high standard
of cleanliness prevailed in the local catering establishments, and
even where these lacked decorative perfection a basic degree of
hygiene was maintained. Damage due to enemy action, however,
and the entry into the trade of people unfamiliar with good catering
practice, have brought a serious decline in the cleanly conduct
of this vital business. Nevertheless, since the end of hostilities
and the gradual return to normality, the need for improvement
both in premises and practice was abundantly evident, and much
has been done to raise standards in the food trades. Since 1947,
when the National Conference on Food Infections was held in
London, a campaign to awaken the public conscience to the need
for cleaner food handling has been conducted on a nation-wide scale.
It is unfortunate that shortages of labour and material have slowed
down the tempo of reconstruction, but in spite of this local author-
ities have achieved a solid measure of progress towards cleaner
catering. As a result of research it was clear that many deaths
and much ill-health might be prevented by the adoption of a simple
code of practice adaptable to the needs of every food kitchen.

In Greenwich hygiene lectures have been given to all food-
handlers willing to attend, and specially prepared instructional
pamphlets have been circulated to each caterer. Some of the im-
mediate objects of the scheme have been the universal installation
of permanent supplies of hot and cold water in food kitchens ;
the fixing of at least two sinks and the use of detergents in dish-
washing. The need for clean clothing and the cultivation of clean
personal habits have also been stressed. The work of educating
the food-handler has been one of personal contact rather than mass
exhortation. A useful part in local operations has been played by
the Council’s rodent operatives and fly squads, whose activities
have done much to reduce the causes of rat and fly-borne infection.
With their co-operation, danger from these disease-carriers can
be kept at a minimum.

Caterers have responded well to our endeavours toward a more
hygienic meal service, and although there is much yet to be done it
is felt that a future decline in food infections will justify our efforts
in this direction.



H8

The following table indicates the type of improvements secured
in local catering establishments.

Type of Impmvemmt Effected Total No.
Cleansed and painted ... ixk it 00
Roofs repaired
Ceilings repaired
F'EEI{'II“E W ew e
W.C.'s ,+  or provided ...
Ventilation improved ...
Natural Lighting improved
New Sinks fitted i
Hot and Cold water installed ...
Dustbins and Swill Bins provided
Food Stores provided ... e
Clothes Lockers provided
Refrigerators installed ...
Waste Pipes fitted or amended
Accumulations of refuse removed
Miscellaneous improvements

OSSR WwRLE DR

—

Total 103

Foop axp Druas Act, 1938..—Altogether 422 samples were
taken and submitted to the Public Analyst for analysis under the
provisions of the above Act and of these 68 were formal, 353 in-
formal and 1 private. Twenty-three of these samples (7 formal,
16 informal) were reported as being noa-genuine, the adulteration
thus being equivalent to 5.49%, of the total samples examined.

Again Milk was the chief article sampled and out of a total of
52 samples three were found to be adulterated or below the standard
fixed by the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries.

No proceedings were instituted in respect of any of the adult-
erated samples although two cases were referred to the Ministry
of Food for necessary action.

In addition to the samples analysed for the purposes of en-
forcement of the Food and Drugs Act, a number of ex-naval stores,
not on sale to the public, were examined to aﬁeerta.m their ﬁtnaas
for human consumption.

Pusric HEavTH (DriED M1Lk) REGULATIONS, 1923 AND 1927.—
There were no samples taken under the above regulations
during the year.

Pusric Heavre (Coxpexsep Miuk) RecuraTions, 1923-
1927.—Six samples were taken and reported upon as genuine.
The composition and labelling of one sample did not conform to the
above regulations but these variations were permissible under
Regulation 60 CAA of the Defence (General) Regulations, 1944,
and consequently no action was necessary.



Act, 1936, every

59

NOTIFICATION OF FOOD POISONING

Under the provisions of the London County Council (General
Powers) Act, 1932, now re-enacted in the Public Health (London)

registered medical practitioner attending on any

person shall, if he suspects or becomes aware that any person is
poisoning, forthwith notify such case to the
Medical Officer of Health.

Five cases were notified during the year, a similar number
being returned for 1947.

Each case was investigated thoroughly in order to ascertain

suffering from food

the source of infection.

In one instance Bact. aertryke (S. typhi-

murium) was considered the casual agent and in another a bacteria
but in no case was direct connection with food

of the Proteus type

established.

In all instances the infection was mild and recovery rapid
and complete.

Administrative Action Taken in Regard to Samples Reported to be

NOT GENUINE,

Sample Nature of adulteration Action
No. Article or irregularity taken
T. 2 | Chutney Contravened Public Health | Satisfactory ex-
(Preservatives ete., in Food) planation from
Regulations in that Sulph. Manufacturer.
Dioxide was contained to the
extent of 170 parts per
million.
T. 16 | Chop Sauce | Contravened Public Health | Satisfactory ex-
(Preservatives ete., in Food) planation from
Regulations in that Salph, Manufacturer.
Dioxide was contained to the
extent of 135 parts per
- million
T. 63 | Herring Tid | Contained tin to the extent of | Further sample
Bits 5.5 grains to the pound taken, See T.85
T. 66 | Pork Was deficient in meat to the | Formal sample
Sausage extent of 89%,. proved genuine.
T. 85 | Herring Tid | Contained tin to the extent of | Referred K to the
Bits 4.4 grains per pound. Ministry of Food.
Stock withdrawn
T.147 | Spirit of Sal | Deficient in ammonia to the | Satisfactory
Volatile extent of 919, and carbon | explanation from
dioxide 899, according to "holesaler
British Pharmacopoeia
standards.
T.1756 | Salad D ficient in edible wvegatable Satisfactory ex-
Dressing oils and without correct planation from
labelling. vendor,



60

Sample Nature of adulteration Action
No. Article © or irregularity taken
T.218 | Cake Badly infested with mites and | Stock withdrawn
Mixture unfit for human consump- (Sent for animal
tion. food),
T.200 | Steamed Badly infested with mites and | Stock withdrawn
Pudding unfit for human consump- (Sent for animal
Mixture tion. : food).
T.232 .| Gravy Badly infested with mites and | Stock withdrawn
Powder unfit for human eonsumption i_ﬂﬂnt for animal
ood).
T.265 | Salad Judged by provisions of the | Referred to Minis-
Cream Food Standards (Salad Cream try of Food.
and Mayonnaise) Order, Stocks with-
1945, deficient in egg yolk drawn, Comp-
solids to the extent of 559. osition amended
by Manufacturer.
T.203 | Cakes Contained Mineral Grease— Vendor warned.
1.89%, by weight.
T.302 | Tincture of | Judged by the new British | Satisfactory ex-
Todine Pharmacopoeia standards the planation from
sample was deficient in Potas. -~ Manufacturer
sium Iodide to the extent of
389,
T.312 | Cakes Contained Mineral Grease to the | Vendor warned,
extent of 7.7%, by weight.
T.319 | Scotch Contained fragments of cotton | Vendor warned
~ Broth material which, when dried
(eanned) weighed 2.3 grammes,
T.327 | “Ostomalt”, Constituents contained did not | Satisfactory
accord with labelling. Bxﬂ:&;&tion from
: ufacturer.
T.355 | Tomato Contained tin to the extent of |
Soup 3.3 grains per pound.
(Canned) These samples
T.356 | Tomato Contained tin to the extent of | | were taken from
Soup 6.1 grains per pound Ex-Naval Stores
(Canned) for the purpose
T.357 | As Contained tin to the extent of | | of  ascertainin
up 4.0 grains per pound. whether the fi
(Canned) »was in satisfactory
T.358 | Mulligat- Contained tin to the extent of | | condition for
awny 2.2 grains per pound. release for human
Soup consumption  or
(Canned) how it could be
T.360 Be-ucfmﬁnt:tip Contained tin to the extent of | | most suitably
( ) w per pound. utilised.
T.362 | “Marmite” | T stale and unpleasant. (See Note below).
T.363 | “Marmite” | The sample had a very object-
ionable and stale taste. )
T.364 | “Marmite” | The sample was putrifying.




Gl

Sample Nature of adulteration Action
No. Article or irregularity taken
748 | Milk Slightly deficient in Milk Solids | Further formal
other than Milk Fat. sample  proved
genuine,
762 | Saccharin By the Saccharin (Controlled | Referred to Food
Tablets and Maximum Prices) Order, Executive Officer
1944, the sample was deficient
in Saccharin to the extent of
339,
765 | Milk Deficient in fat to the extent of | Explanation
7% furnished.
Vendor warned.
780 | Seed Consisted of Sago—two thirds | Commodity with-
Tapioca and Tapioca—one third. drawn.
792 | Beef According to the standard pre- | Vendor  warned.
Sausage scribed by the Meat Products
and Canned Meat (Control
and Maximum Prices) Order,
1948, deficient in meat to the
extent of 59
793 | Beef According to the standard pre- | Referred to the
Sausage scribed by the Meat Products Ministry of Food.
and Canned Meat (Control Vendor warned.
and Maximum Prices) Order,
1948, deficient in meat to the
extent of 409;,.
795 | Milk Milk-solids other than milk-fat- | Insufficient
7.829, indicating added water evidence to allow
to the extent of 89. legal proceedings

NOTE :—As a result of these analyses and further examinations, etc., the
following stocks of canned goods were condemned.

251 tins, Marmite

13,818 tins Soup
(Various)

251 lbs.

11,598 lbs.

17 tins Various foods
149 tins Corned Beef

55 lbs.
804 Ibs.



62
SECTION F

Prevalence of, and Control Over, Infectious and Other
Diseases.

Under the Public Health (Tuberculosis) Regulations, 1930,
and Section 192 of the Public Health (London) Aect, 1936, with
associated Orders and Regulations, 1,694 notifications were received.
In 23 cases the diagnoses were not confirmed, giving a corrected
total of 1,671. The following table indicates the figures for five

years :(—

Year No. of Notifications
1944 1397
1045 1216
1946 1691
1947 1013
1948 | 1671

Particulars of age groups and districts affected are shown in
the tables at the end of the Report.

SmarLrox.—There were no cases notified during the year but
a number of contacts were reported arriving in the Borough from
abroad and these were kept under observation for the requisite
period.

Public Health (Smallpox Prevention) Regulations, 1917.—It was
not necessary for your Medical Officer of Health to take any action
during the year. |

Certificates of successful Vaccinations received
during the six months ended June, 1948 565

This figure suggests that some 609, of children continue to
receive a measure of protection.

It is hoped that with the lapse of compulsnr:,r vaccination
these figures may improve, or in any case, not lessen, in view of the
ever present danger of the introduction of infection to this country.

MEeasLES.—There were 930 notifications received of which two
were not confirmed. The net figure of 928 compares with 278 for
the previous year and 902 for 1946. The distribution of the cases
was as follows :—East Greenwich 383 ; West Greenwich 174 :
St. Nicholas, Deptford 47 ; Charlton and Kidbrooke 324.



63

Forty-nine cases occurred in children under one year of age,
479 between 1 and 5 years, and 388 between the ages of 5 and 15.

The outbreak began in April, reached its peak in later June,
finally subsiding towards the end of August. Twenty-three cases
were removed to hospital. There were no fatalities.

Waoorine Couen.—Of 388 notifications, 3 were not confirmed,
so the net total becomes 385. Of these, 206 occurred in East
Greenwich, 73 in West Greenwich, 15 in St. Nicholas, Deptford, and
01 in Charlton and Kidbrooke. Forty-three cases were under 1
year of age, 221 between 1 and 5 years, and 119 between the ages of
5 and 15. Fourteen cases were removed to hospital. There was
one fatality.

* 1In recent years, due to the relative mildness of these diseases
and the pressure on hospital beds, removal to hospital is undertaken
only where circumstances warrant it, so that the majority of
Whooping Cough and Measles cases are treated at home.

DipaTHERIA.—Nine confirmed cases occurred during the year
and there were no deaths. Four of the cases were in persons over
21 years of age.

Since compulsory notification was introduced the lowest
recorded figure was in 1947 when the total of cases was 7. There
is no doubt in my mind that the Diphtheria Inoculation Scheme
sponsored by the Council has fully justified itself as shown by these

figures.

Antitoxin.—In accordance with the Antitoxin Order, 1910, a
supply of Antitoxin is provided by the Council for the use of
General Practitioners in emergency cases. Two requests were
dealt with during the year.

Bacteriological Examinations.—Four hundred and eighteen
swabs from suspected Diphtheria cases were forwarded by Medical
Practitioners for bacteriological examination. Of this number
410 were reported to have given negative or doubtful results, but 8
were of a positive character and, as such, were dealt with accordingly.

Immunisation.—Up to 30th June the Diphtheria Inoculation
Scheme continued under the control of the Council. In July
responsibility passed to the London County Council under the
National Health Service Act, 1946.



64

During the first half of the year there were 731 complete
courses of inoculation, 660 in respect of children under 5 years of
age, and 71 between the ages of 5 and 15 years. The total number
of reinforcing doses given during the same period was 76, and 19
Schick tests were carried out.

Table showing Total No. of Immunisations

carried out since commencement of Scheme.

Under 5
years 5-14 years
*Total number of Children who have
completed a full course of Inocula-
tions at any time up to 30th June,
1948 ... 3,694 5,432
Estimated population 8,128 10,817

*Note.—These figures relate to recorded cases. In addition it is
estimated that 420 children under 5 years and 1,055 over 5
years who are now residing on the new L.C.C. Housing
Estates in this Borough, have been immunised.

AcuTE PrIMARY PNEUMONIA AND ACUTE INFLUENZAL
PxEuMONIA.—There were 32 cases attributed to these causes as
compared with 72 for the previous year and 74 for the year 1946.
Fifteen occurred in East Greenwich, 7 in West Greenwich, and 10
in Charlton and Kidbrooke. There was one death attributed to
Acute Primary Pneumonia in one of ten cases removed to hospital.

Typaorp FEVER.—One case occurred and was removed to
hospital where treatment resulted in complete recovery.

Despite investigation no contact with other cases or other
source of infection could be established. This is often the finding in
these sporadic cases, which probably indicates the presence in the
general population of interimittent carriers.

ScarLer FEver.—Compared with 151 for the previous year
and 108 for 1046, 74 cases were notified during 1948. In one
instance the diagnosis was not confirmed, thus giving a final total
of 73, and of these, 25 were treated in hospital. The distribution
of the cases was: East Greenwich 22 ; West Greenwich 21 ; St.
Nicholas, Deptford, 3 ; Charlton and Kidbrooke 27.

There were no fatalities.



- 55

ErysipeLAs.—Twenty-two notifications, of which 3 were not
confirmed, were received, as compared with 22 in 1947.

There were no fatalities.

Zymoric ExteriTis orR EpipeEMic DiarrHOEA  (Children
undéer 5 years of age).—Originally 32 cases were notified, but this
figure was modified and 23 were recorded as confirmed compared
with 26 verified cases in the previous year. Of the 23 cases for
1948, 18 were under 1 and 5 between 1 and 5 years.

" Three deaths occurred among the 22 cases removed to hospital.

DysENTERY.—Five cases were notified during the year. There
were 4 and 8 respectively in the years 1947 and 1946.

Scasres.—The Scabies Order, 1941, and Defence Regulation
33A, which were introduced as an emergency wartime measure to
combat an exceptional increase in Scabies, were rescinded by the
Ministry of Health on 31st December, 1947. The disease continues
to be notifiable under the County of London (Scabies) Regulations,
1943.

Forty-six cases were notified during the year under review as
compared with 83 in 1947 and 179 in 1946. Nineteen cases
occurred in East Greenwich, 10 in West Greenwich, 7 in St. Nicholas,
Deptford, and 10 in Charlton and Kidbrooke.

School children receive treatment for this disease at the
Tunnel Avenue Centre, whilst adults and children under school age
are accommodated at St. Alfege’s Hospital Centre.

PuerPERAL FEVER.—Originally notifiable under Section 304
of the Public Health (London) Act, 1936, the notification of this
disease was discontinued in August, in accordance with the London
County Council (General Powers) Act, 1948. Up to this time three
patients were reported as suffering from this disease, all of whom
?ﬂﬁi?&d hospital treatment. There were no cases in 1947 and one

or 1946.

PuErPERAL PYREX1A.—There were 11 cases attributed to this
disease as compared with 8 for the previous year and 16 for 1946.
All patients received treatment in hospital. There were no deaths.



66 3

OpaTHALMIA NEONATORUM.—Two notifications were received
during the year : one case was admitted to the White Oak Hospital,
Swanley, whilst the remaining case was treated at home. Both
cases occurred in East Greenwich and were followed up by the Health
Visitor and kept under observation until full recovery. Neither
case proved to be of venereal type, nor were any permanent effects
reported. ’

There were five cases during 1947.

CEREBRO-SPINAL FEVER.—During 1948 four cases were
notified as compared with 7 for the previous year and 5 for 1946.
All the patients received hospital treatment. There were no
deaths.

AcuTE ANTERIOR PoLro-MyerLitis.—Of the five confirmed
cases of the disease, one notification referred to a case which
occurred in the latter part of December, 1947. There were two
cases in East Greenwich, 1 in West Greenwich, and 2 in Charlton
and Kidbrooke.

There were no deaths. In 1947 there were 16 confirmed cases
with two deaths.

TusercvuLosIS.—With the coming into effect, on 5th July,
1948, of the National Health Service Act, 1946, the main duties
of the Council passed to the London County Council and the South
East Metropolitan Regional Hospital Board. The responsibility
for notification, disinfection, etc., remains with the Sanitary
Authority.

During the year 124 cases of Tuberculosis were notified in the
Borough, 10 less than 1947. Of this number 109 were of the
pulmonary type, ordinarily known as consumption, and 15 were
non-pulmonary, i.e. tuberculosis of parts of the body other than
the lungs. The following table gives the distribution :—

Pl
Pulmonary Pulm.aﬂarg Ltal
East Greenwich 41 3 44
West Greenwich 24 3 27
St. Nicholas, Deptford b 1 6
Charlton and Kidbrooke 39 8 47

Totals e 109 15 124



67

Disinfection was offered and carried out in 58 cases, including
111 rooms and 835 articles of bedding, etc. Where necessary,
disinfectant was supplied to patients to disinfect sputum pots, ete.

Up to 4th July, 1948, 242 specimens were forwarded by Medical
Practitioners for bacteriological investigation, and of these, 172
were reported to be negative and 70 positive for the tubercle bacillus.

Vermivous CoxprrioNs.—The procedure adopted to combat
infestation by lice and general verminous conditions is essentially
the same.

In addition to the notified cases of Scabies, all suspected cases
are followed up and the homes visited by the Woman Sanitary
Inspector, assisted by a qualified nurse who gives advice and
instruction concerning treatment.

School children are dealt with at the Council’s Cleansing
Station at Tunnel Avenue. Children under 5 years of age and
adults are treated at the Bathing Centre attached to St. Alfege’s
Hospital.

The following return summarises the work carried out during
the year :—

— A

Attendances
Vermin Scabies
Adults ... 4 715
Children under School age 2 456
School Children ... 979 345
No. of home visits by Nurse ... —_ 229
s s» s Te-visits by Nurse — 687

DisinvEcTION.—This is carried out either on removal of the
infectious case or termination of the illness and, on request, for
conditions other than notifiable. In cases of request a charge is
made according to the circumstances of the case. Bedding and
wearing apparel may be removed to the Disinfecting Station,
Tunnel Avenue, where they can be submitted to steam disinfection.
Books may be treated with formalin.

The following Return shows in detail the work carried out
during the year :—






69

TUBERCULOSIS REPORT, 1948

I am indebted to Dr. C. W. L. Jeanes, Tuberculosis Officer,
(transferred to service of the Regional Hospital Board on July 5th,
1948), for the following report. Also appended is a note on Care
Committee work undertaken.

Owing to the difficulty of separating the work of the Dispensary
into two periods, the figures relate to the full year.

Despite the changes in responsibilty in the third quarter it is
pleasing to record that the work of the Clinic has continued as
usual and cordial relations have been maintained with the local
doctors, hospitals and voluntary organisations concerned with the
care of patients.

During the yvear 263 new cases of tuberculosis of all 'types were
notified, including 144 cases transferred from other districts.
The number of transferred cases is the highest ever recorded.

Notifications and deaths since 1938 are shown on the following
tables :—

Pulmonary Non-Pulmonary
. Tuberculosis, Tuberculosis, Basaln,
1938 - 153 a8 53
1939 s 93 14 60
1940 e 125 17 73
1941 il 138 32 74
1942 ° ... 164 18 64
1943 i 117 26 60
1944 i 113 16 47
1945 o 149 16 53
1946 P 173 18 58
1947 jas 171 13 67
1948 - 112 17 _ﬁ‘.-'!

Of the 120 cases notified primarily, 117 came under the
care of the Dispensary, and were made up as follows :—

Pulmonary Tuberculosis Non-Pulmonary
Adults Children Adults Children
92 11 8 6

Only 42 of the 92 new adult cases had positive sputum on
diagnosis. In most cases this meant that the disease had been
diagnosed in the early stage, and that the patients had not become
infectious.



70

969 new patients attended the Clinic for the first time, being
referred chiefly by private doctors and hospitals.

Of the 144 transferred cases, a considerable number had been
living under very poor housing conditions, often with a large
number in family. The Housing Schemes give greatest priority to
chronie infectious cases, where there is danger of infection to young
children, and it is gratifying to be able to record that the incidence
of tuberculosis in child contacts in these homes has been extremely
low ; only three children were infected out of a total of 75, of whom
one died of tuberculous meningitis.

DEeaTHS.—Among patients attending the Dispensary there
were 54 deaths.

Pulmonary Non-Pulmonary
Tuberculosis. Tuberculosis.
Male oy il v 34 -
Adults i
Female ... i 17 —
Children 3 (>
ToTAL 4 T e 54 ' il

There were also 7 deaths from Pulmonary Tuberculosis and 1
from Non-pulmonary Tuberculosis among non-clinic patients,
making the total deaths in the Borough 62.

DEATHS

Males Age group Females

|

0— 4 yrs.

—14
15—24 ,,
256—34 ,,
36—44
45—54
55—84 ,,
over 66 ,,

—_—

—n 0h S
l'-bhﬁi Hﬂ‘:‘wi 20

ToraL ... 35 54

—_
=
il




71

The Pneumothorax Clinic has continued to increase in size.
On the 31st December, 1948, there were 86 patients attending the
Clinic, and during the year 2,500 refills were performed.

TuBERCULOSIS DISPENSARY.—

No. of New Cases examined ... 969
No. of Cases of Tuberculosis notified 117
No. of X-rays reported on by Chest Physician con . i B O0N)
No. of Artificial Pneumothorax Refills e L2000
No. of patients’ attendances AR B
No. of Nurses’ visits ... e | D88
No. of Medical Consultations in Patients’ homes ... 416

CARE COMMITTEE

The Secretary, Miss Chave-Jones, reports that in tuberculosis
development there are many important factors including age, sex,
heredity, and environment. There is little that can be done to
affect age, sex, and heredity, but the environmental factor is one in
which the skill of the trained social worker can be excerised.

A detailed knowledge of social legislation brought to bear
upon the circumstances can enable the patient to take advantage of
facilities hitherto unknown. Financial burdens are lessened now
by the provisions of the National Assistance Act, but these some-
times prove inadequate. The Care Committee funds are then able
to assist, or other sources of material help can be called upon.
Approximately 200 patients have been assisted in this way and a
total sum of £262 4s. 4d. expended. Co-operation with other
agencies is important for balanced and constructive aid.

Frequently the problem is a peculiarly personal one, and
professional skill and experience are needed to solve intangible
difficulties or make some social adjustment, without which the
patient cannot fully respond to treatment.



72

Rehabilitation is a difficult but very important factor in
recovery. The demand for light work far exceeds the supply, and
it is easy for a recovering patient to lose heart because there is no
suitable work available. To some extent the Ministry of Labour
is able to deal with this problem, but direct and personal contact
with local firms is invaluable. The patient often needs help in
dealing with factors at home, or at work, which may lead to a
recurrence of the illness.

The Handicraft Class held twice a week at the Clinie, under the
supervision of a London County Council instructress, provides
diversional therapy for those unable to work, and in some cases can
be used as training for home work for those unable to compete in
the labour market.

In addition to financial help for individual patients, the Care
Committee finance an annual New Year Party and summer outing
to the seaside, and make periodical gifts of food to the permanent
invalids. At Christmas, postal orders are sent to all patients in
hospital or sanitorium and to certain patients at home.



INDEX

Page
A
Acute Anterior Poliomyelitis 66
Adoptive Acts, By-laws and
Local Regulations 3
Age Mortality . 13
Aged, Infirm and Ph}ramally
Incapacitated Persons ... 40
Ante-Natal Clinies . 22
Area of Borough ... 7
A.R.P. Shelters, Nuisances
arising from e 31
Articles. and Ru»nmu Dis-
infected ... . 68
Articles Daatmyed 68
Artificial Pneumuthumx it 71

Artificial Sunlight Treatment 20, 2]

B
Baeteriological Examina-
tions . 19, 50,51, 562
Baiting of Sewers ... 37
Baths & Wash- hﬂu&&a 38
Births ias 12
Birth N nt.:ﬁcabmna Sk 27
Blackheath Fair ... Sy 35
Bomb-damaged Buildings,
Nuisances arising from ... 31
Bronchitis ... 16
C
Cancer 15, lﬁ

Care Com:mt-tae Tubamulnsm 71,
Caseous Lymphadenitis ... 54 55

Cerebro-Spinal Fever ovs 66
Child Life Protection 26
Circulatory System-—Diseases

of . 16
G |u,-o+ahcat.mn r.:-f Dﬂﬂthﬁ 14
Cleansing Children . 67
Clinics and Centrrﬂa... AR |1 A 1
Common Infectious Diseases 14
Complaints ... A .. 28, 41
Council Housing Estates ... 43

D

Day Nursery 26
Deaths g 12
Death Ca.uses, R&marka 14-16
Deaths from Violence 16

Page
Deaths in Institutions 13
Deaths, Tables showing
Causes of and Agesat ... Appendix

Deaths, Tables showing
Causes of and Ages under 1 Appendix
Defective Dwellings—Repairs 31
7

Density of Population
Dental Clinic 23
Diabetes ... £ 19
Diarrhoea and Zymut.m

Enteritis ... e 10, OO
Diphtheria ... M
Diphtheria Immunisation . 63, 64
Diseases  of Clrcula.t-ury

System ... 16
Diseases of Reapimt-ury

System ... ; 16
Disinfection .. 67, 68
Disinfestation of Vennmuus

Premises ... 34
Disinfestation Schema s 32,33
Domestic Helps ... 26
Drainage, New and Altera-

tions to ... o ¥ 34
Drinking Fountains .o 39,
Duties and Powers of the

Public Health Committee 3
Dysentery ... 65

E

Elevation of Borough g
Enteric Fever 15
Erysipelas ... 65
E.W.8. Sites, Nuisances

arising from 31
Exhumations 40
Extracts from Vital Sta.t-m-

tics 9, 10

F

Factories Act, 1937... 28-30
Food & Drugs Aect, 1938,

Samples taken under ... 58
Food—Inspection of s 49-58
Food—Premises for Prepar-

ation of ... ORI A
Food Rejected ...02, 53, 54



INDEX—continued

Page
Food & Drugs—Non-genuine
Samples ... 59, 61
Food Poisoning, Notifica-
tion of ... i . 59
Foot Clinies .. 19
Functions transferred undar
National Health Service
Act 18,19
G
General Statisties ... 7-10
H
Health Centres 19-22
Health Visitors, Visits etan 26, 27
Heart Disease N 16
" Heat Treated Mllk {Prem
eribed Tests) Order, 1944 50
Home Helps... 26
Home Nummg 25
Horse Truughs 40
Housing .o 43, 48
Housing Act 1936 48
Houses Let in Lmlgmga 3l
Housing Accommodation ... 43, 44
Housing Homeless Persons. .. 44
1
Ice-cream—Bacteriological
Examinations ... 52
Ice-Cream (Heat Tmutment]
Regulations, 1947 e D1, B3
Ice.-Cream Premises 51
Illegitimate Children—Care
of ; ol 25
Impnrtrad Food Rﬂ,]ected e - UBw O
Infant Consultations EI, 22
Infantile Mortality ... 13, 14, 22, 23
Infant Welfare Centres ... 21, 22
Infections Diseases... 62-67
Inhabited Houses ... 7
Institution Deaths ... 13
Institutional Provision for
Mothers and Children ... 24
Insulin Treatment—Diabetes 19
Intra-Cranial Lesions o5 16

Introductory Review Gk 5, 6

L

Laboratory Work 19
Legal Proceedings ... 42

Page
M g
Marri 10
Maternal Mnrta,ht- s 10, 2B
Maternitv & Chﬂd ﬁalfara 21-27
Maze Hill Cliniec ... . 21
Measles e s 14 62, 63
Meat Regulations . 53
Meat Surrendered ... 52
Meteorological Observations 11
Merchandise Marks Act, 1926 55
Milk & Dairies Rag‘ulat-inna 49
Milk, Analysis of .. 5l
Mllk—-—Ba.ctﬂrmlugmnl Exam-
ination of .. 50
Milk—Heat Tmat-ad o 50
Milk (Special Demgnatmns]
Regulations, 1936 /46 50
Milk Supply.. 49
Milk—Supply to Mothers and
Children ... el 23, 24
N
Notices, ete.... ; : 28, 42
Notifications of Infectious
Diseasos ... 62.77
Notifications of B:rths 27
Notifications of Food Poison-
ing... = 59
Nursery 26
O
Ophthalmia Neonatorum ... a6
Outworkers ... 28
Overcrowding 48
P
Persons Cleansed ... 67
Pharmacy & Poisons Act
1933 25
Pig Bins, Numncrea nrmmg
from 33, 34
P.H. {{'}ondenaed Mnlk] Rega H8
P.H. (Dried Milk) Regs. ... 68
P.H. (Imported Food) Regs. 53
P.H. (Meat) Regs. 53
P.H. (Smallpox vaantmn}
Regs. i 62
Pneumonia ... 16, 64
64

Polio-Myelitis




INDEX (concluded)

Page
Population ... 7.9
PuabNa.tal Clinies ... 22

Premature Infants, Caranf 25, 26
Premises transferred under
National Health BService

Act e 16,10
Preserved Food Premises ... Al
Public Health Committee . 3
Public Open Spaces 3 8
Publie Sanitary Conveniences 38, 39
Puerperal Fever ... 65
Puerperal Pyrexia ... 65

R
Rateable Value - . 7
Rates, Births and Dﬂaths 0, 10
Rat Repremmn e 35-37
Refuse Disposal 33
Remarks on ‘L’armua I]aat.h

Causes .. 14-16
Rent & Mnrtgage Intemat-

{Rﬁﬁt-nct-mns} Act o 34
Raspunt-ury Syst-em, Dmaaaeu "
Rndant Control ... e 30-37

S

Sanitary Conveniences ... 38,39
Sanitary Wurk—-Eummarlas

ete. 41, 42
Scabies ? 65
Scarlet Fﬂvﬂr 15, 64
?xcavangmg and Refuse Dis-

posal 33

Services trm:sfarred um:lar
National Health Service

Act 0 AN 18,19
waw&rs——-Bmtrmg of... 37
Shops Act, 1934 ... 24
Slan ghtrerhousaa A e 53
Smallpox ... e 1, 03
Smoke Abat.amant. 30

Social Conditions of tha Area 7-9
Staff transferred under

National Health Service

Act i7, 18

; Page
Staff of Public Health
Department 4
Statistical Tables Appandu
Street Traders »e 56
Supplies of Undargruund
a.t.er (Wells) ... 35
T
Treatment Centres .. 19-22
Tuberculosis... Kis 15, 66

Tuberculosis Carﬂ Dommltbea 71,72
Tuberculosis Officer’s Report ~ 69-71

Typhoid Fever 15, 64
U
Uninhabited Houses ate |
Unsound Food 52, 54
v
Vaccination 62
Various Death Ca.usea,
Remarks on i ... 14-186
Verminous Conditions ... 67
Verminous Premises ... 34, 68
Violent Deaths 16
Vital Statistics “ T-186 &
Appendix
Vitaming — Supply of to
Expectmt Mothers and .
Children .. A 24
w
War Damaged Dwellings ... 43
Water—Underground Sup-
plies (Wells) 35
Water Supply 35
Wells ; e wién 35
Whooping Guugh e 15,03
x "
X-Ray Examinations 71
Z
Zymotic Diseases ... X 65






INFANTILE MORTALITY DURING THE YEAR 1948
Deaths from stated Causes in Weeks and Months under 1 Year of ﬂ

AP AFRERETIERERERE R "
Cavse oF DEATH. E = g g gé Es 5 % ':E g'gbt

= &1 e -+ 1 & © > S 12 g
AREEERS L RRpRESl

Small-Pox _

Chicken-Pox... "

Whooping Cough ... yn - Bl o o bk ok 1 | 1

Diphtheria—Croup ... ' |

Pulmonary Tuberculosis |

Tubercular Meningitis | 1 1

Abdominal Tuberculosis ... : .

Other Tuberculous Liseases | :

Meningitis (not Tuberculous)

Convulsions ... F

Diseases of Trachea P

Bronchitis ... : e

Poeumonia (all forms) ... 1 1 1 3 2 8 | 1 | & 10

Diarrhoea (all forms)

1'
CRERETERET e SR RUEOE [EIRE el SR 1 g | 5 3
Injury st Birth ‘ :
Prv s Epgmepl SOV GRISSIT) R U 0 TN (SRR $ F =i | o] | 4
Oecigiaiiol Mabeatlit: - vl Bl s | ] e § ®#h 8| 2] 3 ; o
Premature Birth ... .. ..| 8 3 i 12 | o | o | e | R
Atrophy, Debility and Marasmus | ' |l
Bl @by v Db e 8 b ! o PR ey | e
" Otherwise = 2
Other Causes oSl 1 L} oaw 2
i
TOPAZE ;.. .| 19 4 2 ; 25 7 7 ‘ 4 1 | 4



















